
AMERICAN MILKING DEVON 
CATTLE ASSOCIATION

HERD BOOK

Volume VI

Bulls No. 11264 through 11404

Cows No. 3160 through 3507

To December 31, 2020

American Milking Devon Cattle Association, Inc.
Bonnie Hall, Registrar

Westbrook, CT



American Milking Devon Cattle Association, Inc.
Bonnie Hall, Registrar
563 East Pond Meadow Road 
Westbrook, CT 06498 

www.milkingdevons.org



Copyrighted, 2021
By

American Milking Devon Cattle Association, Inc.
610 East Pond Meadow Road

Westbrook, CT 06498

This document is intended for the private use of our members. No 
part of this document may be reproduced for any other purpose, 
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any 
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or 
otherwise, without the prior written permission of the Board of 
Directors.

 



Introduction

This sixth volume of the American Milking Devon Cattle Association Herd Book 
represents an effort begun by the Association in 1994 to meet its primary goal: to provide 
Milking Devon breeders and those interested in the breed with a means to track the 
ancestry of individual animals. With a relatively small population of cattle, it was felt that 
the Association had to ensure a means for owners to construct the pedigree of individual 
animals and to plan breeding programs to ensure the continued genetic diversity of the 
herd.

Volume 6 of the Herd Book lists animals registered by the Association from January 
2019 to December 2020.  This register is divided into two sections: bull registry and cow 
registry.  The entries appear in the following format. 

Registration number 

Name

Calved on 

Sire name and Sire registration number

Dam name and Dam registration number

Name of Breeder

While every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of this Register, users are 
requested to advise the Registrar in writing of any corrections or additions. 

Board of Directors:

John Hall, President, Treasurer

Bruce Farr, Secretary

Andrew Van Ord

 Ray Clark, Clerk

Tom Slater

Jeremy Michaud

Dexter Randall



Table of Contents

Introduction

Bulls                      No. 11264 to 11404 1

Cows                    No. 3160 through 3507 14

Index of bulls 43

Index of cows 46



.



AMERICAN MILKING DEVON 

BULLS

Herd Book Volume VI

Bulls No. 11264 through 11404
To December 31, 2020

American Milking Devon Ca�le Association, Inc.
Bonnie Hall, Registrar

Westbrook, CT



BULLS

11264 MEADOW BROOK RED BOY
Calved: August 3, 2017. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Meadow Brook Harriet 
2011 (2132). Bred by: Ray Clark. 

11265 TAYLOR'S REBEL OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 30, 2018. Sire: Flack Farm Rafael (10737). Dam: Taylor's Robin of Devon Point 
(2268). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

11266 TAYLOR'S TRIUMPH OF DEVON POINT
Calved: May 4, 2018. Sire: Flack Farm Rafael (10737). Dam: Taylor's Tia of Devon Point 
(2566). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

11267 TAYLOR'S PATRIOT OF DEVON POINT
Calved: May 4, 2018. Sire: Flack Farm Rafael (10737). Dam: Taylor's Penelope of Devon Point 
(2568). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

11268 TAYLOR'S VIRGIL OF DEVON POINT
Calved: May 15, 2018. Sire: Flack Farm Rafael (10737). Dam: Taylor's Victoria of Devon Point 
(2457). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

11269 DAVIS'S CAROLINA DEAN
Calved: January 6, 2017. Sire: Henry of Sun Moon Farm (10941). Dam: Davis's Carolina Rose 
(1639). Bred by: Gurney Davis. 

11270 EVERY SEASON FARM DANIEL
Calved: June 14, 2018. Sire: Diller Farms Jacob (11171). Dam: Every Season Farm Rebekah 
(2607). Bred by: Dale Freier III. 

11271 EVERY SEASON FARM BUCKLIN
Calved: June 30, 2018. Sire: Diller Farms Jacob (11171). Dam: Every Season Farm Rosebud 
(2668). Bred by: Dale Freier III. 

11272 EVERY SEASON FARM ADAM
Calved: November 28, 2018. Sire: Diller Farms Jacob (11171). Dam: Every Season Farm Sarah 
(2442). Bred by: Mark Freier. 

11273 CAPE SPLIT FARM NATE
Calved: November 5, 2018. Sire: Bardwell Farms Duncan (11093). Dam: Maple Breeze Brooke 
(1545). Bred by: Tim and Mary Thompson. 

11274 FARRVIEWSOUTH FRANK
Calved: April 23, 2016. Sire: Ridge Crest Oscar (10152). Dam: Farrview South Cher (1833). 
Bred by: Bruce Farr. 

 - 1 -



BULLS

11275 FARRVIEWSOUTH GEORGE
Calved: February 3, 2019. Sire: Farrviewsouth Frank (11274). Dam: Farrview South Luxury 
(1834). Bred by: Bruce Farr. 

11276 MEADOW BROOK JOE'S PRIDE
Calved: April 5, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Meadow Brook G.J. Bee 
(2133). Bred by: Raymond Clark. 

11277 MEADOW BROOK KING SAM
Calved: June 29, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Meadow Brook G.H. 
Hermione II (1768). Bred by: Raymond Clark. 

11278 MEADOW BROOK 14
Calved: August 1, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Meadow Brook Glory 
(908). Bred by: Raymond Clark. 

11279 GOLDEN CREST FARM JACOB
Calved: May 17, 2018. Sire: Three Eagles Reagan (11081). Dam: Flint Hill Farm's Julie (2872). 
Bred by: Erica Spurrier. 

11280 BARDWELL FARMS BRUNO
Calved: May 18, 2018. Sire: Devon's Gate Holly Lion (10949). Dam: Ox Hill Opal (2509). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11281 BARDWELL FARMS BOB
Calved: August 5, 2018. Sire: Devon's Gate Holly Lion (10949). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady 
Buleah (2712). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11282 BARDWELL FARMS BERNIE
Calved: October 16, 2018. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Pumpkin (2555). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11283 HFW NERMAL
Calved: September 25, 2018. Sire: Heritage Farm's Jack (10719). Dam: Kelly of Ingles Ferry 
(1845). Bred by: Brian Eason/ Heritage Farmworks. 

11284 HFW WATSON
Calved: September 28, 2018. Sire: Heritage Farm's Jack (10719). Dam: Looney Bug (2284). 
Bred by: Brian Eason/ Heritage Farmworks. 

11285 HFW BENSON
Calved: October 22, 2018. Sire: HFW - J.J. (10993). Dam: Estell (2277). Bred by: Brian Eason/ 
Heritage Farmworks. 

 - 2 -



BULLS

11286 FRIEDENBERG JEFFRY
Calved: August 23, 2017. Sire: Flack Farm Farley (10738). Dam: Friedenberg Isabella (2536). 
Bred by: John  Beiler Jr.. 

11287 COPPER HILL LUKE
Calved: April 6, 2019. Sire: Red Indian Tears (10772). Dam: Copper Hill Rosey (2539). Bred 
by: Randy and Kim Patzer. 

11288 COOPER HILL MARK
Calved: April 7, 2019. Sire: Flint Hill Farm's Eli (10682). Dam: Copper Hill April (2541). Bred 
by: Randy and Kim Patzer. 

11289 OGF VIRGINIA EARL
Calved: March 1, 2019. Sire: Wiseacre Farm Slocum (10615). Dam: Laura of the National 
Colonial Farm (2229). Bred by: Richard E. Larson. 

11290 OGF VIRGINIA REBEL
Calved: April 22, 2019. Sire: Davis's Carolina Confederate (10958). Dam: Lynn of the National 
Colonial Farm (1805). Bred by: Richard E. Larson. 

11291 OX HILL HENRY
Calved: April 22, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook H Colin (11068). Dam: Meadow Brook Hyacinth 
(1133). Bred by: Andrew Van Ord. 

11292 TAYLOR'S VERNON OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 20, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Violet of Devon 
Point (2567). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

11293 TAYLOR'S TOM OF DEVON POINT
Calved: May 3, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Tia of Devon Point 
(2566). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

11294 TAYLOR'S PICKLES OF DEVON POINT
Calved: May 20, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Pheobe of Devon 
Point (1740). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

11295 EVERY SEASON FARM JOSEPH
Calved: May 3, 2019. Sire: Diller Farms Jacob (11171). Dam: Every Season Farm Leah (2608). 
Bred by: Josiah Freier. 

11296 DEVONSIDE RICHARD
Calved: March 12, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Mademoiselle Olivine 
(2053). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

 - 3 -



BULLS

11297 DEVONSIDE YARROW
Calved: March 13, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady
Rebecca (1657). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11298 DEVONSIDE PATRICK
Calved: March 15, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady
Mindy (1653). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11299 DEVONSIDE LYNDEN
Calved: March 15, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Devonside Robin 
(2603). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11300 DEVONSIDE STAN
Calved: March 17, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Mademoiselle Rosalie 
(2054). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11301 DEVONSIDE TIMOTHY
Calved: March 18, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Devonside Violet 
(2601). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11302 DEVONSIDE DOUGIE
Calved: March 22, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Sienna (2201). Bred 
by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11303 DEVONSIDE BASIL
Calved: March 25, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady
Winifred (1655). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11304 DEVONSIDE ASPEN
Calved: March 28, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Devonside Willow 
(2710). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11305 DEVONSIDE BRUCE
Calved: May 10, 2019. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Sable (2011). Bred by: John 
Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11306 OX HILL WILD BILL
Calved: March 28, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook H Colin (11068). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady 
Willis (2176). Bred by: Andrew Van Ord. 

11307 LANDEAU'S LUNDY
Calved: June 18, 2019. Sire: Bulldozer (10891). Dam: Three Eagles Nora Grace (2700). Bred 
by: Don and Mary Hollenbeck. 

 - 4 -



BULLS

11308 LANDEAU'S DIXON
Calved: April 16, 2019. Sire: Golden Crest's Farm's J.J. (11165). Dam: Auburn Meadow 
Roxanne (3126). Bred by: Don Hollenbeck. 

11309 LANDEAU'S ARCHER
Calved: May 17, 2019. Sire: Bulldozer (10891). Dam: Three Eagles Kermit (2611). Bred by: 
Don Hollenbeck. 

11310 EVERY SEASON FARM STEVEN ROGERS
Calved: June 4, 2019. Sire: Diller Farms Jacob (11171). Dam: Every Season Farm Rosebud 
(2668). Bred by: Dale Freier III. 

11311 MARSTON HOMESTEAD KANE
Calved: January 15, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook J.H. Nick (11003). Dam: Marston Homestead 
Kaya (2117). Bred by: Mark Winslow. 

11312 MEADOW BROOK J. IRS
Calved: April 15, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Devons Gate Georgia Pine 
(1767). Bred by: Ray Clark. 

11313 MOUNT PLEASANT'S MARCEL
Calved: November 12, 2017. Sire: Mount Pleasant's Barry (11122). Dam: Mount Pleasant's 
Mocha (1554). Bred by: Mount Pleasant Plantation. 

11314 MOUNT PLEASANT'S RED BARON
Calved: November 12, 2017. Sire: Mount Pleasant's Barry (11122). Dam: Mount Pleasant's 
Ruby (2581). Bred by: Mount Pleasant Plantation. 

11315 COLONIAL WILLIAMSBURG OSCAR
Calved: February 22, 2019. Sire: Devon's Gate Ginger Gronk (11131). Dam: Devon's Gate 
Georgia Peach (1673). Bred by: Jeremy Michaud. 

11316 CANTABO JOE I
Calved: April 15, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook J-M (11203). Dam: OGF Carolina Brigid (2675). 
Bred by: Gam Rose. 

11317 HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 8071
Calved: August 8, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: SF Pretty 
As A Picture (1879). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

11318 DEVONSIDE TANGO
Calved: September 1, 2019. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Devonside Salsa (2602). 
Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

 - 5 -



BULLS

11319 BARDWELL FARMS CLYDE
Calved: March 20, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Windhorse Farm Iris (1776). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11320 BARDWELL FARMS CALVIN
Calved: May 21, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Many Summers Farm Dancer's Aida 
(2475). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11321 BARDWELL FARMS COOPER
Calved: June 28, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Melody 
(2713). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11322 BARDWELL FARMS CHRIS
Calved: July 1, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Ox Hill Sue (2508). Bred by: Steve 
and Jude Burton. 

11323 BARDWELL FARMS CASE
Calved: July 3, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Wynne (1747). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11324 BARDWELL FARMS CATO
Calved: July 4, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Courtney 
(1479). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11325 BARDWELL FARMS CURT
Calved: July 11, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Windhorse Farm Leila (2213). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11326 BARDWELL FARMS CYRUS
Calved: July 15, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Many Summers Farm Sunshine 
(1606). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11327 BARDWELL FARMS CLIFF
Calved: July 16, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Willa (2901). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11328 BARDWELL FARMS CAESAR
Calved: July 20, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Lola (1750). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11329 BARDWELL FARMS CLINT
Calved: July 29, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Ox Hill Cora (2506). Bred by: Steve 
and Jude Burton. 

 - 6 -



BULLS

11330 BARDWELL FARMS CLARK
Calved: August 6, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Sadie 
(1753). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11331 BARDWELL FARMS CLARENCE
Calved: August 17, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Kay 
(2902). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11332 HIGHER VIEW'S JONAH
Calved: October 13, 2018. Sire: Greene Acres Jasper (11038). Dam: Honeysuckle of Higher 
View Farm (2221). Bred by: Judith Brutosky. 

11333 KEYES BROOK BRISKET
Calved: June 9, 2018. Sire: Keyes Brook Domingo (11138). Dam: Keyes Brook Sienna (2466). 
Bred by: Lawrence Gilley. 

11334 SPRING BANK PLACE BRUISER
Calved: March 28, 2018. Sire: Hinesite Damascus (10982). Dam: Spring Forth Ruby (2737). 
Bred by: Brad Brownlow. 

11335 SPRING BANK PLACE RADER RED ROVER
Calved: June 21, 2018. Sire: Hinesite Damascus (10982). Dam: Spring Forth Clara (2153). Bred 
by: Brad Brownlow. 

11336 BARDWELL FARMS CONNER
Calved: June 22, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Fannie (2556). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11337 BARDWELL FARMS CYRIL
Calved: November 19, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Buleah 
(2712). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11338 HONEY HILL BENJAMIN BUTLER
Calved: March 9, 2019. Sire: Devon's Gate Gaga Gibson (11178). Dam: Devon's Gate Snap 
Gehrig (2936). Bred by: Victoria Reck Ames. 

11339 HONEY HILL ADELBERT AMES
Calved: March 28, 2019. Sire: Devon's Gate Gaga Gibson (11178). Dam: Devon's Gate Guenda 
Greta (2831). Bred by: Victoria Reck Ames. 

11340 HONEY HILL PAUL BUTLER
Calved: April 28, 2019. Sire: Devon's Gate Gaga Gibson (11178). Dam: Meadow Brook H-4-17 
(3001). Bred by: Victoria Reck Ames. 

 - 7 -



BULLS

11341 ABIGAIL JOY'S TITAN OF SUN MOON FARM
Calved: September 27, 2018. Sire: Noah of Sun Moon Farm (11151). Dam: Abigail Joy of Sun 
Moon Farm (2316). Bred by: Charles and Patricia Howell. 

11342 TUGGER OF SUN MOON FARM
Calved: October 19, 2018. Sire: Noah of Sun Moon Farm (11151). Dam: Caroline of Sun Moon 
Farm (2317). Bred by: Charles and Patricia Howell. 

11343 CROWSER WILLIAM
Calved: May 27, 2019. Sire: Crowser Cosmo (11101). Dam: Crowser Genavie (2739). Bred by: 
Nels Crowser. 

11344 BUCKEYE DE RADIANTE
Calved: April 3, 2019. Sire: Tito's Dawn (10975). Dam: Bird-In-Hand Muneca (2599). Bred by: 
Karen Spiegelthal. 

11345 MEADOWLARK FARM RUDY
Calved: September 24, 2019. Sire: OGF Carolina Hickory (11103). Dam: Old Angle Farm's 
Ruth (2860). Bred by: Matthew Gingerich. 

11346 MORNING STAR MEADOWS LB
Calved: April 15, 2019. Sire: Tito's Dawn (10975). Dam: Big T Farm Swanee (2380). Bred by: 
Kent Gibson/ Morning Star Meadows LLC. 

11347 ROSS FARM JOHN PAUL JONES
Calved: August 30, 2019. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: SCC Etta 
(2000). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

11348 RED BILLY RAY
Calved: May 2, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Emily Rose (2253). 
Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

11349 RED MIRACLE'S AMOS
Calved: April 22, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Miracle Girl (1429). 
Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

11350 RED OPALESSENCE
Calved: May 20, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Fire Opal (1186). Bred 
by: M.J. Knight. 

11351 RED SONNY BOY
Calved: May 9, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Ausable Walton Acres Hope 
(2464). Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

 - 8 -



BULLS

11352 RED AMBROSIA'S GOOD FRIDAY
Calved: April 19, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Ambrosia (1985). 
Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

11353 RED HONOR TWO
Calved: May 12, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Charity (1987). Bred 
by: M.J. Knight. 

11354 LUKE OF TWISTED O RANCH
Calved: March 15, 2018. Sire: Crescent Farm Claire's Baby Levi (10901). Dam: Three Eagles 
Kortright (2609). Bred by: Thomas and Cara Brooks. 

11355 JUDE OF TWISTED O RANCH
Calved: April 10, 2019. Sire: Israel of Twisted O Ranch (11097). Dam: Three Eagles Kortright 
(2609). Bred by: Thomas and Cara Brooks. 

11356 TREGAVERNE KBD PIRAN
Calved: May 4, 2019. Sire: Keyes Brook Domingo (11138). Dam: Coggeshall Farm Patience 
(2600). Bred by: Shannon Rice-Nichols. 

11357 ARK DELUGE-LOUIE
Calved: October 28, 2019. Sire: Elmtree Farm Dunbar (11173). Dam: MVLA Good Golly Miss 
Molly (1850). Bred by: Wayne and Sherri Hawkins. 

11358 RUSTARET DUNKEL
Calved: September 9, 2018. Sire: Brunello (10869). Dam: Oyster Bed Petunia (2929). Bred by: 
Allison Ferguson. 

11359 MICKY OF STUTZMAN FAMILY FARM
Calved: February 17, 2019. Sire: Thomas of Sun Moon Farm (11026). Dam: Hunting Creek's 
Marida (2883). Bred by: Monroe Stutzman. 

11360 DEVONS GATE HERK GAVIN
Calved: May 9, 2019. Sire: Meadow brook Glory's Herk Gilbert (10337). Dam: Devons Gate 
Ginger R Gaga (2523). Bred by: Jeremy  Michaud. 

11361 OGF VIRGINIA FREDERICK
Calved: April 16, 2020. Sire: OGF Virginia Duke (11213). Dam: Lynn of the National Colonial 
Farm (1805). Bred by: Richard Larson. 

11362 HONEY HILL THEODORE ROOSEVELT
Calved: March 29, 2020. Sire: Devon's Gate Gaga Gibson (11178). Dam: Devon's Gate Elle 
Edel (2829). Bred by: Victoria Reck Ames/ Honey Hill Heritage Devons. 

 - 9 -



BULLS

11363 HONEY HILL QUENTIN ROOSEVELT
Calved: April 1, 2020. Sire: Devon's Gate Gaga Gibson (11178). Dam: Meadow Brook H-4-17 
(3001). Bred by: Victoria Reck Ames/ Honey Hill Heritage Devons. 

11364 CANTABO CASSANOVA
Calved: February 6, 2020. Sire: Meadow Brook J-M (11203). Dam: OGF Beauty (2674). Bred 
by: Gam Rose. 

11365 EVERY SEASON FARM JEREMIAH
Calved: February 22, 2020. Sire: Diller Farms Jacob (11171). Dam: Every Season Farm Rose 
Petal (2983). Bred by: Josiah Freier. 

11366 EVERY SEASON FARM LEE
Calved: March 13, 2020. Sire: Every Season Farm Bucklin (11271). Dam: Every Season Farm 
Leah (2608). Bred by: Josiah Freier. 

11367 EVERY SEASON FARM CLARK
Calved: May 16, 2020. Sire: Red Indian Tears (10772). Dam: Every Season Farm Rosebud 
(2668). Bred by: Dale Freier III. 

11368 EVERY SEASON FARM HENRY-KENT
Calved: May 23, 2020. Sire: Red October Snowman (10478). Dam: Diller Farms Hannah 
(2580). Bred by: Dale and Grace Freier. 

11369 KEYES BROOK LION
Calved: September 2, 2019. Sire: Bardwell Farms Arnold (11157). Dam: Keyes Brook Leah 
(2896). Bred by: Lawrence Gilley. 

11370 TAYLOR'S VALOR OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 15, 2020. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Violet of Devon 
Point (2567). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor/ Devon Point Farm. 

11371 TAYLOR'S LEO OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 25, 2020. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Laurel of Devon 
Point (2770). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor/ Devon Point Farm. 

11372 TAYLOR'S REUBEN OF DEVON POINT
Calved: June 17, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Ruby 2 of Devon 
Point (2569). Bred by: Patty and Erick Taylor/ Devon Point Farm. 

11373 LANDEAU'S BRISTOL
Calved: April 27, 2020. Sire: Golden Crest's Farm's J.J. (11165). Dam: Three Eagles Kermit 
(2611). Bred by: Don and Mary Hollenbeck. 

 - 10 -



BULLS

11374 LANDEAU'S TENBY
Calved: June 19, 2020. Sire: Golden Crest's Farm's J.J. (11165). Dam: Auburn Meadow Felicia 
(3124). Bred by: Don and Mary Hollenbeck. 

11375 SAM I AM OF SUN MOON FARM
Calved: January 30, 2020. Sire: David of Sun Moon Farm (11154). Dam: HC Rosie (1017). 
Bred by: Charles and Patricia Howell. 

11376 BAYOU CAJUN PATRICK
Calved: March 16, 2020. Sire: Bayou Cajun Ben (11220). Dam: Greene Acres Jalowka (2115). 
Bred by: Warren W. Hoag Jr.. 

11377 BAYOU CAJUN WILLIAM
Calved: April 21, 2020. Sire: Bayou Cajun Ben (11220). Dam: Bayou Cajun Marea (3092). 
Bred by: Warren W. Hoag Jr.. 

11378 MEADOW BROOK J-H
Calved: April 15, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Meadow Brook G.H. 
Hermione II (1768). Bred by: Raymond Clark. 

11379 SHADY LANE MORRIS
Calved: May 21, 2020. Sire: Flint Hill Farm's Eli (10682). Dam: Shady Lane Miracle (3421). 
Bred by: Anne Taliaferro/ Greg Oldham. 

11380 BARDWELL FARMS DALTON
Calved: May 20, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Abigail (2874). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11381 KEYES BROOK KENNETH
Calved: April 18, 2020. Sire: Bardwell Farms Arnold (11157). Dam: Keyes Brook Sienna 
(2466). Bred by: Lawrence Gilley. 

11382 MAPLE BREEZE ABE
Calved: January 30, 3016. Sire: Maple Breeze Coco (10628). Dam: Maple Breeze Jordan 
(2576). Bred by: John and Bonnie Hall. 

11383 MAPLE BREEZE MYRON EMERALD
Calved: January 31, 2020. Sire: Maple Breeze Abe (11382). Dam: Maple Breeze Amy (1549). 
Bred by: John and Bonnie Hall. 

11384 BARDWELL FARMS DANIEL
Calved: March 9, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Pipsqueak (2873). 
Bred by: Steve and Judy Burton. 

 - 11 -



BULLS

11385 BARDWELL FARMS DARREN
Calved: May 20, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Wynne 
(1747). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11386 BARDWELL FARMS DANE
Calved: June 10, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Windhorse Farm Iris (1776). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11387 BARDWELL FARMS DANTE
Calved: June 10, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Annabelle (2876). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11388 BARDWELL FARMS DAMIAN
Calved: June 15, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Patience (2543). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11389 BARDWELL FARMS DARIUS
Calved: June 21, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Sadie (1753). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11390 BARDWELL FARMS DAVID
Calved: June 22, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Kelly (2908). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11391 BARDWELL FARMS DEREK
Calved: June 25, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Candy 
(2900). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11392 BARDWELL FARMS DEXTER
Calved: July 5, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Many Summers Farm Dancer's Aida 
(2475). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11393 BARDWELL FARMS DEAN
Calved: July 6, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Cynthia 
(2906). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11394 BARDWELL FARMS DENNIS
Calved: July 10, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Annie (2544). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

11395 LIONEL OF THE NAT'L COLONIAL FARM
Calved: March 11, 2018. Sire: Davis's Carolina Confederate (10958). Dam: Ludmila of the 
National Colonial Farm (). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation. 

 - 12 -



BULLS

11396 DEVONSIDE FRANK
Calved: March 15, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Rebecca 
(1657). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11397 DEVONSIDE IAN
Calved: March 16, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Devonside Marie-Lynne (2435). 
Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11398 DEVONSIDE RAMOLO
Calved: March 19, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Mademoiselle He'le'ne (2052). 
Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11399 DEVONSIDE CHERVIL
Calved: March 26, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Devonside Willow (2710). Bred 
by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11400 DEVONSIDE BORAGE
Calved: April 6, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Devonside Bella (2436). Bred by: 
John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11401 DEVONSIDE FAGUS
Calved: April 11, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Winifred 
(1655). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11402 DEVONSIDE HAWTHORN
Calved: June 3, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Mademoiselle Olivine (2053). 
Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11403 DEVONSIDE MILKWEED
Calved: June 7, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Amber (2200). Bred by: John 
Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

11404 CROWSER SAMSON
Calved: July 19, 2020. Sire: Crowser Cosmo (11101). Dam: Crowser Graceland (2740). Bred 
by: Nels Crowser. 

 - 13 -



AMERICAN MILKING DEVON 

COWS

Herd Book Volume VI

Cows No. 3160 through 3507
To December 31, 2020

Registration numbers 3249 and 3448 to 3488 
were not and will not be assigned.

American Milking Devon Ca�le Association, Inc.
Bonnie Hall, Registrar

Westbrook, CT



COWS

3160 DEVON HILL VIOLET
Calved: April 12, 2018. Sire: MVLA Bosco (10703). Dam: Devon Hill Dana (2673). Bred by: 
David Rapp. 

3161 DEVON HILL HYACINTH
Calved: April 19, 2018. Sire: MVLA Bosco (10703). Dam: Devon Hill May (1411). Bred by: 
David Rapp. 

3162 DEVON HILL ROSE
Calved: September 8, 2018. Sire: MVLA Bosco (10703). Dam: Devon Hill Irene (2300). Bred 
by: David Rapp. 

3163 J & D RANCH HOLLY
Calved: May 11, 2017. Sire: Bunten Farm Hank (10802). Dam: Davis's Carolina Madeline 
(2096). Bred by: Stuart and Vlasta Cadieu. 

3164 J & D RANCH CHLOE
Calved: July 7, 2017. Sire: Bunten Farm Hank (10802). Dam: Ox Bow Harriet (1166). Bred by: 
Stuart and Vlasta Cadieu. 

3165 J & D RANCH MONICA
Calved: March 15, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Hank (10802). Dam: Davis's Carolina Madeline 
(2096). Bred by: Stuart and Vlasta Cadieu. 

3166 J & D RANCH CHELSEA
Calved: April 26, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Hank (10802). Dam: Ox Bow Harriet (1166). Bred 
by: Stuart and Vlasta Cadieu. 

3167 TAYLOR'S VICTORY OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 30, 2018. Sire: Flack Farm Rafael (10737). Dam: Taylor's Violet of Devon Point 
(2567). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3168 TAYLOR'S LIBERTY OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 30, 2018. Sire: Flack Farm Rafael (10737). Dam: Taylor's Lady Diurna Velvet V 
(1101). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3169 CVF SUMMER ROSE
Calved: June 21, 2018. Sire: Bulldozer (10891). Dam: Mama T's Abbey Rose (1831). Bred by: 
Kendy Sawyer. 

3170 CVF RED COMET
Calved: October 3, 2018. Sire: Davis's Carolina Gurney (11159). Dam: Grogan's Emma (2367). 
Bred by: Jim Bell. 

- 15 -



COWS

3171 CVF ROSENE
Calved: December 10, 2018. Sire: Davis's Carolina Gurney (11159). Dam: CVF Cayenne's Faye 
(2680). Bred by: Jim Bell. 

3172 CVF AMARA'S RUBY
Calved: December 18, 2018. Sire: Davis's Carolina Gurney (11159). Dam: Hunting Creek's 
Amara (2158). Bred by: Jim Bell. 

3173 CHANDLER RIDGE FARM CLOVER
Calved: January 14, 2018. Sire: Chandler Ridge Farm Willie (11067). Dam: Chandler Ridge 
Farm Fern (2542). Bred by: Derric Miner. 

3174 CHANDLER RIDGE FARM ASPEN
Calved: December 5, 2018. Sire: Chandler Ridge Farm Willie (11067). Dam: Chandler Ridge 
Farm Fern (2542). Bred by: Derric Miner. 

3175 MANZANITA DE RADIANTE
Calved: June 12, 2018. Sire: Sneezeweed of Farmlife (11120). Dam: Hinesite Larkspur III 
(2195). Bred by: Karen Spiegelthal. 

3176 STARK HOLLOW FARM VELVET
Calved: April 13, 2018. Sire: Devon's Gate Rosebud Russ (11133). Dam: Devons Gate Gideon 
Gretel (2131). Bred by: Vanessa Riva. 

3177 ARK OPAL
Calved: December 20, 2018. Sire: Elmtree Farm Dunbar (11173). Dam: Elmtree Farm Electra 
(2978). Bred by: Wayne and Sherri Hawkins. 

3178 OLD ANGLE FARM'S JOSEPHINE
Calved: January 2, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Axel (10960). Dam: Old Angle Farm's Maxie 
(2859). Bred by: Carl Valentine. 

3179 OLD ANGLE FARM'S MARIA
Calved: January 28, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Axel (10960). Dam: Hunting Creek's Red Meg 
(1353). Bred by: Carl Valentine. 

3180 OLD ANGLE FARM'S ROSE
Calved: February 20, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Axel (10960). Dam: HC Red Rosebud (1160). 
Bred by: Rebecca Terrill. 

3181 OLD ANGLE FARM'S AURORA
Calved: May 20, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Axel (10960). Dam: Old Angle Farm's Jewell (2697). 
Bred by: Carl Valentine. 

- 16 -



COWS

3182 OLD ANGLE FARM'S PENELOPE
Calved: July 5, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Axel (10960). Dam: Old Angle Farm's Billie (2686). 
Bred by: Rebecca Terrill. 

3183 MEADOWLARK FARM PENNY
Calved: March 12, 2018. Sire: OGF Carolina Hickory (11103). Dam: Old Angle Farm's Millie 
(2698). Bred by: Matthew Gingerich. 

3184 CAPE SPLIT FARM HOLLY
Calved: December 25, 2018. Sire: Bardwell Farms Duncan (11093). Dam: Cape Split Farm 
Bella (2851). Bred by: Tim and Mary Thompson. 

3185 J & D RANCH MARY
Calved: July 7, 2016. Sire: Bunten Farm Hank (10802). Dam: Davis's Carolina Madeline 
(2096). Bred by: Stuart and Vlasta Cadieu. 

3186 FARRVIEWSOUTH ANNIE
Calved: May 8, 2017. Sire: Joey of Sunny Knoll (10038). Dam: Farrviewsouth Tempe (1667). 
Bred by: Bruce Farr. 

3187 FARRVIEWSOUTH APRIL
Calved: May 11, 2017. Sire: Joey of Sunny Knoll (10038). Dam: Farrview south Amaryllis 
(1791). Bred by: Bruce Farr. 

3188 MEADOW BROOK RACHEL 2
Calved: April 2, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Meadow Brook Rachel 
(2670). Bred by: Raymond Clark. 

3189 MEADOW BROOK PINE 18
Calved: April 12, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Devons Gate Georgia Pine 
(1767). Bred by: Raymond Clark. 

3190 MEADOW BROOK GEE 18
Calved: July 15, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Meadow Brook Gee (1539). 
Bred by: Raymond Clark. 

3191 MEADOW BROOK J.G. GLORY II
Calved: March 30, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Meadow Brook J.G. Glory 
(2363). Bred by: Raymond Clark. 

3192 GREENE ACRES ABBEY
Calved: August 8, 2018. Sire: Elmtree Farm Emmet (11181). Dam: Greene Acres Amelia 
(2330). Bred by: Joe Janowski. 

- 17 -



COWS

3193 GOLDEN CREST FARM'S LOLA
Calved: May 19, 2018. Sire: Three Eagles Reagan (11081). Dam: Flint Hill Farm's Leah (2871). 
Bred by: Erica Spurrier. 

3194 GOLDEN CREST FARM'S GABBY
Calved: May 30, 2018. Sire: Three Eagles Reagan (11081). Dam: Flint Hill Farm's Giselle 
(2969). Bred by: Erica Spurrier. 

3195 BARDWELL FARMS BRIDGET
Calved: May 29, 2018. Sire: Devon's Gate Holly Lion (10949). Dam: Ox Hill Cora (2506). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3196 BARDWELL FARMS BELLE
Calved: June 18, 2018. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bunten Farm Nicole (1628). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3197 BARDWELL FARMS BEATRICE
Calved: June 18, 2018. Sire: Devon's Gate Holly Lion (10949). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady 
Sadie (1753). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3198 BARDWELL FARMS BRENDA
Calved: August 5, 2018. Sire: Devon's Gate Holly Lion (10949). Dam: Windhorse Farm Joy 
(1828). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3199 MEADOW BROOK HORIZON
Calved: May 21, 2016. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Meadow Brook J.H. Helen 
(2359). Bred by: Raymond Clark. 

3200 SNOW DROP OF FARMLIFE
Calved: February 7, 2018. Sire: Simon of Sun Moon Farm (10979). Dam: Red Clover of 
Farmlife (1519). Bred by: Coleen Kirsty Zahnke. 

3201 CALENDULA OF FARMLIFE
Calved: February 19, 2018. Sire: Big T Farm Anchor (11023). Dam: Goldenrod of Farmlife 
(2799). Bred by: Coleen Kirsty Zahnke. 

3202 OLD ANGLE FARM DAZZLING GARNET
Calved: April 22, 2019. Sire: Bunten Farm Axel (10960). Dam: Old Angle Farm's Jem (1518). 
Bred by: Megan Henry. 

3203 HFW ARLENE
Calved: September 18, 2018. Sire: Heritage Farm's Jack (10719). Dam: Shalev Farm's Double 
(1392). Bred by: Brian Eason/ Heritage Farmworks. 

- 18 -



COWS

3204 HFW MARCELINE
Calved: September 27, 2018. Sire: Heritage Farm's Jack (10719). Dam: HFW Daisy Mae 
(2283). Bred by: Brian Eason/ Heritage Farmworks. 

3205 HFW BUBBLEGUM
Calved: October 1, 2018. Sire: Heritage Farm's Jack (10719). Dam: Carrie Mae of Ingles Ferry 
(1844). Bred by: Brian Eason/ Heritage Farmworks. 

3206 HFW AURORA
Calved: October 29, 2018. Sire: HFW - J.J. (10993). Dam: Grace of Heritage Farmworks 
(2161). Bred by: Brian Eason/ Heritage Farmworks. 

3207 GOLDCAP BELLE
Calved: June 3, 2015. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Holly (2202). Bred by: 
John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3208 GOLDCAP DAISY
Calved: May 16, 2016. Sire: Roan (10868). Dam: Holly (2202). Bred by: Goldcap Farm/ John 
and Michele Kershaw. 

3209 GOLDCAP VALENTINE
Calved: February 13, 2019. Sire: Roan (10868). Dam: Goldcap Belle (3207). Bred by: Goldcap 
Farm/ John and Michele Kershaw. 

3210 GOLDCAP DARLA
Calved: February 17, 2019. Sire: Roan (10868). Dam: Goldcap Daisy (3208). Bred by: Goldcap
Farm/ John and Michele Kershaw. 

3211 BUFFALO RUN LITTLE BIT
Calved: May 25, 2017. Sire: Steele's Johnny (11064). Dam: Steele's Indigo (2659). Bred by: 
Michael Crews. 

3212 WETZEL CREWS BLUE BONNET
Calved: October 12, 2017. Sire: Steele's Johnny (11064). Dam: Wetzel Crews Lemon Balm 
(3129). Bred by: James Wetzel/ Michael Crews. 

3213 WETZEL CREWS PINKY GIRL
Calved: September 18, 2018. Sire: Steele's Johnny (11064). Dam: Wetzel Crews Hazel (3147). 
Bred by: James Wetzel/ Michael Crews. 

3214 WETZEL CREWS RED LADY
Calved: September 29, 2018. Sire: Steele's Johnny (11064). Dam: Wetzel Crews Candy (1928). 
Bred by: James Wetzel/ Michael Crews. 

- 19 -



COWS

3215 FRIEDENBERG JASMINE
Calved: September 2, 2018. Sire: Cape Split Farm Max (11073). Dam: Friedenberg Isabella 
(2536). Bred by: John Beiler Jr.. 

3216 COPPER HILL HAZELNUT
Calved: November 26, 2018. Sire: Nabland Red Brick (10643). Dam: Red Bouncing Bertha 
(1188). Bred by: Randy and Kim Patzer. 

3217 OGF VIRGINIA ELIZABETH
Calved: February 27, 2019. Sire: Wiseacre Farm Slocum (10615). Dam: Mathilda of the 
National Colonial Farm (1807). Bred by: Richard E. Larson. 

3218 OGF VIRGINIA PRINCESS
Calved: February 28, 2019. Sire: Trailblazer of Grovemont (10112). Dam: OGF Virginia 
Constantina (2887). Bred by: Richard E. Larson. 

3219 OGF VIRGINIA ELAINE
Calved: March 25, 2019. Sire: Trailblazer of Grovemont (10112). Dam: OGF Virginia Corrine 
(2886). Bred by: Richard E. Larson. 

3220 OGF VIRGINIA BEAUTY
Calved: March 30, 2019. Sire: Davis's Carolina Confederate (10958). Dam: OGF April (1723). 
Bred by: Richard E. Larson. 

3221 OGF VIRGINIA ELEANOR
Calved: April 16, 2019. Sire: Davis's Carolina Confederate (10958). Dam: Lorelei of the 
National Colonial Farm (1946). Bred by: Richard E. Larson. 

3222 ARK MICKY ANN
Calved: April 28, 2019. Sire: Red Indian Tears (10772). Dam: Elmtree Farm Esther (2975). 
Bred by: Wayne and Sherri Hawkins. 

3223 OX HILL HERMIONE II
Calved: April 13, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook H Colin (11068). Dam: Ox Hill Harriet (2507). 
Bred by: Andrew Van Ord. 

3224 OX HILL WINDY
Calved: April 15, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook H Colin (11068). Dam: Ox Hill Wendy (2865). 
Bred by: Andrew Van Ord. 

3225 OX HILL ANN'S GLORY
Calved: April 20, 1019. Sire: Meadow Brook H Colin (11068). Dam: M.B. Ox Hill Ann (2137). 
Bred by: Andrew Van Ord. 

- 20 -



COWS

3226 TAYLOR'S CAROLINE OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 13, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Charlotte of Devon 
Point (2076). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3227 TAYLOR'S LEAH OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 20, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Lana of Devon Point 
(2775). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3228 TAYLOR'S GARNET OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 29, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Galina of Devon 
Point (2458). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3229 TAYLOR'S LAUREL 2 OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 29, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Laurel of Devon 
Point (2770). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3230 OLD CROWE VIRGINIA CHRYSANTHEMUM
Calved: April 29, 2018. Sire: OGF Carolina Gjerpen (11049). Dam: Spring Forth Belle (1935). 
Bred by: Jim and Jacqueline Moyer. 

3231 OLD CROWE VIRGINIA LILY
Calved: May 30, 2018. Sire: OGF Carolina Gjerpen (11049). Dam: Spring Forth Daisy Too 
(2795). Bred by: Jim and Jacqueline Moyer. 

3232 EVERY SEASON FARM HOPE
Calved: May 6, 2019. Sire: Red Indian Tears (10772). Dam: Diller Farms Hannah (2580). Bred 
by: Dale and Grace Freier. 

3233 DEVONSIDE FAITH
Calved: March 6, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Devonside Marie-Lynne 
(2435). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3234 DEVONSIDE MERWIN
Calved: March 15, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Mademoiselle He'le'ne 
(2052). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3235 DEVONSIDE ANDREA
Calved: March 20, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Devonside Serena 
(2434). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3236 DEVONSIDE AMELIA
Calved: April 9, 2019. Sire: Flack Farm G.M. Majesty (11060). Dam: Devonside Bella (2436). 
Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

- 21 -



COWS

3237 DEVONSIDE FEIST
Calved: April 18, 2019. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Devonside Charlotte (2604). 
Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3238 DEVONSIDE CARMEN
Calved: June 7, 2019. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Amber (2200). Bred by: John 
Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3239 LANDEAU'S BAILEY
Calved: April 23, 2019. Sire: Golden Crest's Farm's J.J. (11165). Dam: Auburn Meadow 
Belinda (3125). Bred by: Don Hollenbeck. 

3240 LANDEAU'S CAPPER
Calved: May 4, 2019. Sire: Bulldozer (10891). Dam: Three Eagles Kennedy (2610). Bred by: 
Don Hollenbeck. 

3241 LANDEAU'S RILEY
Calved: May 7, 2019. Sire: Golden Crest's Farm's J.J. (11165). Dam: Auburn Meadow Felicia 
(3124). Bred by: Don Hollenbeck. 

3242 DILLER FARMS GRACE
Calved: January 19, 2018. Sire: Harrier Fields Velvet Rex ET (10497). Dam: Highland Hollow 
Lady Wisteria (1885). Bred by: Kendra Diller. 

3243 EVERY SEASON FARM FREEDOM ROSE
Calved: July 3, 2019. Sire: Red Indian Tears (10772). Dam: Diller Farms Velvet Rose (2414). 
Bred by: Dale Freier. 

3244 OX HILL BEAUTIFUL DREAMER
Calved: July 28, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook H Colin (11068). Dam: Ox Hill Generations 
(2665). Bred by: Andrew Van Ord. 

3245 MARSTON HOMESTEAD GRACE
Calved: November 20, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook J.H. Nick (11003). Dam: Marston 
Homestead Gertrude (2532). Bred by: Mark Winslow. 

3246 MARSTON HOMESTEAD JEN
Calved: November 17, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook J.H. Nick (11003). Dam: Marston 
Homestead Jess (2734). Bred by: Mark Winslow. 

3247 MARSTON HOMESTEAD CLAIRE
Calved: November 11, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook J.H. Nick (11003). Dam: Woodside Harriet 
(1400). Bred by: Mark Winslow. 

- 22 -



COWS

3248 EDEN'S GREAT EXPECTATIONS POE
Calved: January 18, 2019. Sire: Eden's Don Quixote POE (11134). Dam: Greta of Sun Moon 
Farm (2315). Bred by: BJ and Kate Adkins. 

3250 JOPLIN OF THE NAT'L COLONIAL FARM
Calved: July 20, 2018. Sire: Davis's Carolina Confederate (10958). Dam: Jolene of National 
Colonial Farm (2660). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation. 

3251 JOAN OF THE NAT'L COLONIAL FARM
Calved: February 7, 2019. Sire: Davis's Carolina Confederate (10958). Dam: Jujubee of the 
National Colonial Farm (1976). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation. 

3252 BERNADETTE OF THE NAT'L COL. FARM
Calved: March 21, 2019. Sire: Davis's Carolina Confederate (10958). Dam: Bonita of the 
National Colonial Farm (). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation. 

3253 PENNY OF THE NAT'L COLONIAL FARM
Calved: April 17, 2019. Sire: Davis's Carolina Confederate (10958). Dam: Peace of the National
Colonial Farm (2230). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation. 

3254 HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8032
Calved: July 30, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: SCC Etta 
(2000). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3255 HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8142
Calved: August 27, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: SCC 6-1-
20 (2841). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3256 HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8162
Calved: August 19, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: BBF 1506 
(2837). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3257 HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8172
Calved: August 19, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: BBF 1501 
(2834). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3258 HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8182
Calved: August 23, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: Greene 
Acres Golden Rod (2586). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3259 HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8262
Calved: December 31, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: BBF 
1502 (2846). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

- 23 -



COWS

3260 HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8012
Calved: July 12, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: SCC 12-D-7 
(2833). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3261 HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8062
Calved: August 1, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: Buttercup of
Sun Moon Farm (2318). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3262 HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8212
Calved: November 5, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: SCC 12-
D-2 (2832). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3263 OLD CROWE VIRGINIA ROSE
Calved: March 22, 2017. Sire: OGF Carolina Gjerpen (11049). Dam: Spring Forth Belle (1935). 
Bred by: Jim and Jacqueline Moyer. 

3264 OLD CROWE VIRGINIA IRIS
Calved: March 29, 2017. Sire: OGF Carolina Gjerpen (11049). Dam: Spring Forth Daisy Too 
(2795). Bred by: Jim and Jacqueline Moyer. 

3265 KEYES BROOK LINDIWE
Calved: May 24, 2019. Sire: Heamour Herk Mister Clark (10722). Dam: Keyes Brook 
Delphinium (2465). Bred by: Lawrence Gilley. 

3266 KEYES BROOK ABIGAIL
Calved: May 29, 2019. Sire: Heamour Herk Mister Clark (10722). Dam: Keyes Brook Sienna 
(2466). Bred by: Lawrence Gilley. 

3267 COLONIAL WILLIAMSBUG OLIVIA
Calved: February 18, 2019. Sire: Wild Asparagus Farm Axel (10352). Dam: Colonial 
Williamsburg Juno (2728). Bred by: Colonial Williamsburg Foundation. 

3268 DOMINION HERITAGE RUBY
Calved: December 19, 2018. Sire: Fred of Sun Moon Farm (10942). Dam: Bunten Farm Evelina 
(1919). Bred by: Stephanie Kiratzis. 

3269 YANKEELAND PATTEN BESS
Calved: September 29, 2019. Sire: Devons Gate Peach Patten (11206). Dam: Flack Farm Belle 
(2651). Bred by: Alan and Diane Saunders. 

3270 HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 8092
Calved: August 9, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: BBF 1504 
(2835). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

- 24 -



COWS

3271 HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 8192
Calved: September 1, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: Katie of 
Sun Moon Farm (2407). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3272 HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 8222
Calved: December 3, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: SCC 
Belinda (2006). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3273 HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 8242
Calved: December 17, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: SCC 
12-D-3 (2839). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3274 HERITAGE PRES. FARM NEVAEH'S ANGLE
Calved: July 31, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: Greene Acres 
Nevaeh (2329). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3275 HERITAGE PRES. FARM APPLE'S DIXIE
Calved: August 10, 2018. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: Many 
Summers Farm Willow's Apple (2474). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3276 BARDWELL FARMS CARMINE
Calved: March 23, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Candy 
(2900). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3277 BARDWELL FARMS CONNIE
Calved: April 7, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Annie (2544). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3278 BARDWELL FARMS CHLOE
Calved: June 11, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bunten Farm Alysia (1920). Bred by: 
Steve and Jude Burton. 

3279 DEVONS GATE RHINO GABRIELLA
Calved: November 17, 2017. Sire: Devon's Gate Rosebud Rhino (10948). Dam: Meadow Brook
Guenda's 06 (1272). Bred by: Jeremy and Leslie Michaud. 

3280 BARDWELL FARMS CHARLOTTE
Calved: July 27, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Prudence (2694). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3281 BARDWELL FARMS CELINE
Calved: July 31, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Windhorse Farm Joy (1828). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

- 25 -



COWS

3282 HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 7022
Calved: March 17, 2017. Sire: Meadow Brook Glory's Herk Gilbert (10337). Dam: SF Pretty As
A Picture (1879). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3283 HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 7032
Calved: March 23, 2017. Sire: MVLA Hurricane Floyd (10309). Dam: Greene Acres Nevaeh 
(2329). Bred by: Kayle Wright. 

3284 HOLLY OF HIGHER VIEW FARM
Calved: November 22, 2018. Sire: Higher View's Ironman (11070). Dam: Rosa of Higher View 
Farm (2804). Bred by: Judith Brutosky. 

3285 SPRING BANK PLACE ROUGE
Calved: September 25, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Damascus (10982). Dam: Spring Forth Ruby 
(2737). Bred by: Brad Brownlow. 

3286 DEVONS GATE RHINO GINIA
Calved: March 26, 2018. Sire: Devon's Gate Rosebud Rhino (10948). Dam: Devon's Gate 
Ginger Snap (2349). Bred by: Jeremy and Leslie Michaud. 

3287 MOUNTAIN VALLEY MAY
Calved: May 27, 2019. Sire: Bardwell Farms Duncan (11093). Dam: Maple Breeze Lee (1542). 
Bred by: Tim and Mary Thompson. 

3288 MOUNTAIN VALLEY BONNIE
Calved: October 27, 2019. Sire: Bardwell Farms Duncan (11093). Dam: Maple Breeze Brooke 
(1545). Bred by: Tim and Mary Thompson. 

3289 BARDWELL FARMS CINNAMON
Calved: November 11, 2019. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Pumpkin 
(2555). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3290 FRIEDENBERG PAISLEY
Calved: July 25, 2019. Sire: Cape Split Farm Max (11073). Dam: Friedenberg Isabella (2536). 
Bred by: John Beiler Jr.. 

3291 SILLANPAA FAMILY FARM WILLOW
Calved: February 17, 2019. Sire: Red Ox Farm Moses (10176). Dam: Highland Hollow Winnie 
(2731). Bred by: Alex and Shannon Sillanpaa. 

3292 WETZEL CREWS CHERRY
Calved: October 23, 2018. Sire: Steele's Johnny (11064). Dam: Wetzel Crews Catnip (3148). 
Bred by: Michael Crews/ James Wetzel. 

- 26 -



COWS

3293 WETZEL CREWS APPLE
Calved: February 21, 2019. Sire: Steele's Johnny (11064). Dam: Wetzel Crews Lemon Balm 
(3129). Bred by: Michael Crews/ James Wetzel. 

3294 CROWSER JANET
Calved: March 19, 2019. Sire: Crowser Cosmo (11101). Dam: Crowser Janice (3141). Bred by: 
Nels Crowser. 

3295 CROWSER GINGER
Calved: April 20, 2019. Sire: Cinco De Mayo (10538). Dam: Three Eagles Geneva (2271). Bred 
by: Nels Crowser. 

3296 FARRVIEWSOUTH SNOWFLAKE
Calved: March 13, 2019. Sire: Farrviewsouth Frank (11274). Dam: Farrview South Princess 
(2923). Bred by: Bruce Farr. 

3297 FARRVIEWSOUTH BETTY
Calved: April 2 2019. Sire: Farrviewsouth Frank (11274). Dam: Farrview South Amaryllis 
(1791). Bred by: Bruce Farr. 

3298 MEADOWLARK FARM CLAIRE
Calved: May 2, 2019. Sire: OGF Carolina Hickory (11103). Dam: Old Angle Farm's Jess 
(2684). Bred by: Matthew Gingerich. 

3299 MEADOWLARK FARM CORA
Calved: May 5, 2019. Sire: OGF Carolina Hickory (11103). Dam: Old Angle Farm's Millie 
(2698). Bred by: Matthew Gingerich. 

3300 TAYLOR'S LUCY OF DEVON POINT
Calved: July 13, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Lady of Devon Point 
(3006). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3301 TAYLOR'S CARMEN OF DEVON POINT
Calved: July 20, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Clara of Devon Point 
(3009). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3302 TAYLOR'S LIVIA OF DEVON POINT
Calved: October 19, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Lady Diurna 
Velvet V (1101). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3303 TAYLOR'S ROSIE OF DEVON POINT
Calved: July 20, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Robin of Devon Point 
(2268). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

- 27 -



COWS

3304 TAYLOR'S RUNA OF DEVON POINT
Calved: July 23, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Roslyn of Devon 
Point (2776). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3305 TAYLOR'S POLLY OF DEVON POINT
Calved: June 8, 2019. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Peaches 2 of Devon 
Point (2773). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3306 GREEN VALLEY BELLE
Calved: August 22, 2017. Sire: Augustine of Pope's Creek Plantation (10256). Dam: Meadow 
Brook Gee 14 (2459). Bred by: Dexter Randall. 

3307 GREEN VALLEY CLEMENTINE
Calved: September 17, 2018. Sire: MVLA Hurricane Floyd (10309). Dam: Meadow Brook Pine
14 (2462). Bred by: Dexter Randall. 

3308 GREEN VALLEY MICHELLE
Calved: February 6, 2019. Sire: MVLA Hurricane Floyd (10309). Dam: Meadow Brook Mickey 
(2671). Bred by: Dexter Randall. 

3309 ARK Hydè
Calved: July 9, 2019. Sire: Elmtree Farm Dunbar (11173). Dam: Elmtree Farm Calypso (2157). 
Bred by: Wayne and Sherri Hawkins. 

3310 ARK MAGNOLIA
Calved: September 10, 2019. Sire: Elmtree Farm Dunbar (11173). Dam: Stuart Farm Malie 
Tami (2995). Bred by: Wayne and Sherri Hawkins. 

3311 MEADOW BROOK JOE'S GLORY
Calved: April 30, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook H Joe (10512). Dam: Meadow Brook Glory 15 
(2641). Bred by: Raymond Clark. 

3312 MORNING STAR MEADOWS BOUDICA
Calved: April 8, 2019. Sire: Tito's Dawn (10975). Dam: Big T Farm Cheyenne (2401). Bred by: 
Kent Gibson/ Morning Star Meadows LLC. 

3313 MORNING STAR MEADOWS MATILD
Calved: April 9, 2019. Sire: Tito's Dawn (10975). Dam: Big T Farm Arikara (2919). Bred by: 
Kent Gibson/ Morning Star Meadows LLC. 

3314 MORNING STAR MEADOWS JANE-GREY
Calved: April 15, 2019. Sire: Tito's Dawn (10975). Dam: Hinesite Kyrie Elieson (2706). Bred 
by: Kent Gibson/ Morning Star Meadows LLC. 

- 28 -



COWS

3315 MORNING STAR MEADOWS MARY
Calved: April 16, 2019. Sire: Tito's Dawn (10975). Dam: Hinesite Faith (2705). Bred by: Kent 
Gibson/ Morning Star Meadows LLC. 

3316 ROSS FARM PENELOPE
Calved: March 15, 2019. Sire: Davis's Carolina Confederate (10958). Dam: Mary Lynn of the 
Nat'l Colonial Farm (2373). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation National Colonial Farm. 

3317 RED SAPPHIRE'S CHRYSTALLINE
Calved: April 24, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Stormy Sapphire 
(1431). Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

3318 RED MERCY
Calved: April 27, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Miracle's Harmony 
(2491). Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

3319 RED SHEPHERD'S PIE TWO
Calved: May 7, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Holiday Tart (1895). 
Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

3320 RED LACE'S RICK RACK
Calved: May 8, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Tatted Lace (2490). 
Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

3321 RED MISCHEIF MAKER
Calved: May 8, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Ausable Walton Acres Edith 
(2463). Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

3322 RED CHRISTMAS NOEL
Calved: December 25, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Wilma Little 
Tears (2219). Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

3323 RED PEARL'S RED IVORY
Calved: June 30, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Pearl (965). Bred by: 
M.J. Knight. 

3324 RED UNRUFFLED ROUX TWO
Calved: May 5, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Afternoon Ruffles 
(1284). Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

3325 RED VELVET PUDDING
Calved: July 17, 2019. Sire: Amber Hollow Padraig (11106). Dam: Red Indian Pudding (2220). 
Bred by: M.J. Knight. 

- 29 -



COWS

3326 EMILY OF TWISTED O RANCH
Calved: March 20, 2018. Sire: Crescent Farm Claire's Baby Levi (10901). Dam: Melody of Sun 
Moon Farm (2547). Bred by: Thomas and Cara Brooks. 

3327 FLACK FARM ROSABEL
Calved: June 8, 2017. Sire: Bunten Farm Hercules (10959). Dam: Flack Farm Rose (1504). 
Bred by: Doug Flack. 

3328 FLACK FARM BET
Calved: July 23, 2017. Sire: Bunten Farm Hercules (10959). Dam: Flack Farm Blossom (1503). 
Bred by: Doug Flack. 

3329 FLACK FARM RENATA
Calved: April 18, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Hercules (10959). Dam: Flack Farm Ramona 
(2788). Bred by: Doug Flack. 

3330 FLACK FARM BILLIE
Calved: May 3, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Hercules (10959). Dam: Flack Farm Barbarella 
(2787). Bred by: Doug Flack. 

3331 FLACK FARM ROMI
Calved: May 12, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Hercules (10959). Dam: Flack Farm Rose (1504). 
Bred by: Doug Flack. 

3332 FLACK FARM REBA LYNNE
Calved: June 7, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Hercules (10959). Dam: Flack Farm Rae (2785). Bred 
by: Doug Flack. 

3333 FLACK FARM RASA
Calved: June 9, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Hercules (10959). Dam: Flack Farm Roxy (1508). 
Bred by: Doug Flack. 

3334 FLACK FARM ANNIE
Calved: September 28, 2018. Sire: Bunten Farm Hercules (10959). Dam: Flack Farm Alice 
(2786). Bred by: Doug Flack. 

3335 FLACK FARM LACOMBE
Calved: May 12, 2019. Sire: Devonside Stuart (11139). Dam: Flack Farm Barbarella (2787). 
Bred by: Doug Flack. 

3336 FLACK FARM NOLA
Calved: May 21, 2019. Sire: Devonside Stuart (11139). Dam: Flack Farm Rose (1504). Bred by: 
Doug Flack. 

- 30 -



COWS

3337 FLACK FARM OPELOUSAS
Calved: June 2, 2019. Sire: Devonside Stuart (11139). Dam: Flack Farm Roxy (1508). Bred by: 
Doug Flack. 

3338 FLACK FARM JEANNERETTE
Calved: June 3, 2019. Sire: Devonside Stuart (11139). Dam: Flack Farm Ramona (2788). Bred 
by: Doug Flack. 

3339 OYSTER BED ELDERFLOWER
Calved: March 30, 2019. Sire: Brunello (10869). Dam: Poppy (2012). Bred by: Allison J. 
Ferguson. 

3340 OYSTER BED EDELWEISS
Calved: May 11, 2019. Sire: Brunello (10869). Dam: Rose #3 (2010). Bred by: Allison J. 
Ferguson. 

3341 WHF MARTHA
Calved: April 5, 2019. Sire: Davis's Carolina Confederate (10958). Dam: Mary Gertrude of the 
Nat'l Colonial Farm (1977). Bred by: Richard Larson. 

3342 RUSTARET FELICITY ROSE
Calved: October 29, 2019. Sire: Devonside MacIntosh (11047). Dam: Rustaret Sally Rose 
(2909). Bred by: Rusty Bittermann/ Margaret McCallum. 

3343 DAVIS'S CAROLINA BUTTERCUP
Calved: October 20, 2018. Sire: Henry of Sun Moon Farm (10941). Dam: Davis's Carolina Rose 
(1639). Bred by: Gurney Davis. 

3344 YANKEELAND PATTEN FIONA
Calved: March 2, 2020. Sire: Devons Gate Peach Patten (11206). Dam: Flack Farm Frederica II 
(2652). Bred by: Alan and Diane Saunders. 

3345 FIELDS OF KAIROS RED RUBY
Calved: July 28, 2019. Sire: Bunten Farm Axel (10960). Dam: HC Red Rosebud (1160). Bred 
by: Megan Henry. 

3346 FIELDS OF KAIROS DANDELION
Calved: September 21, 2019. Sire: Tito's Dawn (10975). Dam: OGF Virginia Buttercup (2899). 
Bred by: Nicole Ciarrocca. 

3347 ROETHLER BELLA
Calved: March 7, 2019. Sire: Crowser Cosmo (11101). Dam: Crowser Ida May (3140). Bred by: 
Nels Crowser. 

- 31 -



COWS

3348 HARTSHORN EVANGELINE
Calved: April 2, 2019. Sire: Red Earth Zephyr (11054). Dam: Red Ivory (2207). Bred by: 
Charles and Elizabeth Neveau. 

3349 JOLISA OF STUTZMAN FAMILY FARM
Calved: April 28, 2018. Sire: Thomas of Sun Moon Farm (11026). Dam: Cherry of Sun Moon 
Farm (2445). Bred by: Monroe Stutzman. 

3350 CARRIE OF STUTZMAN FAMILY FARM
Calved: March 25, 2019. Sire: Thomas of Sun Moon Farm (11026). Dam: Cara of Sun Moon 
Farm (2868). Bred by: Monroe Stutzman. 

3351 JINKLE OF STUTZMAN FAMILY FARM
Calved: August 16, 2019. Sire: Thomas of Sun Moon Farm (11026). Dam: Stutzman Family 
Farm Jenny (3032). Bred by: Monroe Stutzman. 

3352 JULIE OF STUTZMAN FAMILY FARM
Calved: January 8, 2020. Sire: Thomas of Sun Moon Farm (11026). Dam: Jolisa of Stutzman 
Family Farm (3349). Bred by: Monroe Stutzman. 

3353 HFW MOLLY'S BLESSING
Calved: September 25, 2019. Sire: Greene Acres Ojca (10840). Dam: HFW Molly Moo (2623). 
Bred by: Brian Eason. 

3354 RATHJE FARM PEARL
Calved: August 3, 2019. Sire: J & D Ranch Redd (11111). Dam: Rathje Farm Jewel (2790). 
Bred by: Ryan Rathje. 

3355 RATHJE FARM OPAL
Calved: August 7, 2019. Sire: J & D Ranch Redd (11111). Dam: Joy (2500). Bred by: Ryan 
Rathje. 

3356 RATHJE FARM DIAMOND
Calved: August 11, 2019. Sire: J & D Ranch Redd (11111). Dam: Scratch Farms Duchess 
(1569). Bred by: Ryan Rathje. 

3357 OGF VIRGINIA FREDORA
Calved: February 11, 2020. Sire: Wiseacre Farm Slocum (10615). Dam: OGF Virginia Diana 
(3068). Bred by: Richard Larson. 

3358 OGF VIRGINIA FELICA
Calved: March 22, 2020. Sire: OGF Virginia Duke (11213). Dam: OGF April (1723). Bred by: 
Richard Larson. 

- 32 -



COWS

3359 OGF VIRGINIA FRIDA
Calved: April 11, 2020. Sire: OGF Virginia Governor (11212). Dam: OGF Virginia Constantina 
(2887). Bred by: Richard Larson. 

3360 OGF VIRGINIA FLORENCE
Calved: April 18, 2020. Sire: OGF Virginia Duke (11213). Dam: Laura of the National Colonial
Farm (2229). Bred by: Richard Larson. 

3361 OGF VIRGINIA FLOWER
Calved: May 5, 2020. Sire: OGF Virginia Governor (11212). Dam: Lorelei of the National 
Colonial Farm (1946). Bred by: Richard Larson. 

3362 HUNTING CREEK'S TAM'S RED QUICK
Calved: June 29, 2019. Sire: Hunting Creek's Red Henry (10813). Dam: Bonnie's Red Tam 
(865). Bred by: Wayne Shutt. 

3363 HUNTING CREEK'S EASY JEWEL
Calved: July 26, 2019. Sire: Hunting Creek's Red Henry (10813). Dam: Red Tam's August 
Jewel (3096). Bred by: Wayne Shutt. 

3364 DAVIS'S CAROLINA CLARABELLE
Calved: November 2, 2018. Sire: Henry of Sun Moon Farm (10941). Dam: Davis's Carolina Iris 
(1641). Bred by: Gurney Davis. 

3365 DAVIS'S CAROLINA LILO
Calved: January 20, 2019. Sire: Henry of Sun Moon Farm (10941). Dam: Davis's Carolina Tulip 
(1637). Bred by: Gurney Davis. 

3366 TEJAS ELLEN
Calved: May 23, 2015. Sire: Miles (10721). Dam: Spring Run's Liberty Bell (1046). Bred by: 
Mark Jackson. 

3367 TEJAS IVY
Calved: June 30, 2016. Sire: Miles (10721). Dam: Spring Run's Liberty Bell (1046). Bred by: 
Mark Jackson. 

3368 TEJAS EUNICE
Calved: January 13, 2020. Sire: Preston (10782). Dam: Tejas Ivy (3367). Bred by: Mark 
Jackson. 

3369 TEJAS ADA
Calved: April 20, 2020. Sire: Preston (10782). Dam: Tejas Ellen (3366). Bred by: Mark 
Jackson. 

- 33 -



COWS

3370 RED ON GREEN CAROLINE
Calved: May 16, 2016. Sire: Auburn Meadow Max (10842). Dam: Devon's Gate Hermoines 
Harley (2127). Bred by: Matthew Fernaays. 

3371 RED ON GREEN CHARLOTTE
Calved: May 18, 2018. Sire: Meadow Brook J Lester (11059). Dam: Red on Green Clementine 
(2643). Bred by: Matthew Fernaays. 

3372 RED ON GREEN WINNIE
Calved: May 2, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook J Lester (11059). Dam: Red on Green Caroline 
(3370). Bred by: Matthew Fernaays. 

3373 RED ON GREEN TWILIGHT
Calved: May 9, 2019. Sire: Meadow Brook J Lester (11059). Dam: Flack Farm Annie (2642). 
Bred by: Matthew Fernaays. 

3374 RED ON GREEN LUCY
Calved: May 15, 2020. Sire: Meadow Brook J Lester (11059). Dam: Devon's Gate Hermoines 
Harley (2127). Bred by: Matthew Fernaays. 

3375 HERITAGE PRES. FARM DIXIE RED
Calved: October 13, 2019. Sire: Heritage Pres. Farm Magnum Bonum (11066). Dam: Many 
Summers Farm Willow's Apple (2474). Bred by: Kayla Wright. 

3376 Trails End Farm Beauty
Calved: March 4, 2020. Sire: Habanero De Radiante (11172). Dam: Old Angle Farm's Jewell 
(2697). Bred by: Kim Lohr. 

3377 TRAILS END FARM BLISS
Calved: April 6, 2020. Sire: Habanero De Radiante (11172). Dam: HC Red Bessie (1159). Bred 
by: Kim Lohr. 

3378 HONEY HILL AUNTIE SISTER
Calved: March 18, 2020. Sire: Devon's Gate Gaga Gibson (11178). Dam: Devon's Gate Guenda 
Greta (2831). Bred by: Victoria Reck Ames/ Honey Hill Heritage Devons. 

3379 HONEY HILL EDITH CAROW
Calved: March 26, 2020. Sire: Devon's Gate Gaga Gibson (11178). Dam: Devon's Gate Snap 
Gehrig (2936). Bred by: Victoria Reck Ames/ Honey Hill Heritage Devons. 

3380 HUNTING CREEK'S BUTTERCUP
Calved: April 24, 2020. Sire: Hunting Creek's Red Henry (10813). Dam: Wiseacre Farm 
Logan's Pride (1390). Bred by: Wayne Shutt. 

- 34 -



COWS

3381 RED ON GREEN BUTTERCUP
Calved: May 30, 2020. Sire: Meadow Brook J Lester (11059). Dam: Flack Farm Annie (2642). 
Bred by: Matthew Fernaays. 

3382 EVERY SEASON FARM DAWN
Calved: March 10, 2020. Sire: Diller Farms Jacob (11171). Dam: Every Season Farm Eve 
(2984). Bred by: Mark Freier. 

3383 EVERY SEASON FARM REBA
Calved: March 17, 2020. Sire: Diller Farms Jacob (11171). Dam: Every Season Farm Rebekah 
(2607). Bred by: Dale Freier III. 

3384 EVERY SEASON FARM RUBY
Calved: April 17, 2020. Sire: Every Season Farm Bucklin (11271). Dam: Diller Farms Grace 
(3242). Bred by: Dale Freier III. 

3385 EVERY SEASON FARM RED DARLING
Calved: May 17, 2020. Sire: Every Season Farm Bucklin (11271). Dam: Every Season Farm 
Dinah (3095). Bred by: Josiah Freier. 

3386 EVERY SEASON FARM SYLVEE
Calved: May 21, 2020. Sire: Diller Farms Jacob (11171). Dam: Every Season Farm Sarah 
(2442). Bred by: Mark Freier. 

3387 EVERY SEASON FARM RUTHY
Calved: June 14, 2020. Sire: Diller Farms Jacob (11171). Dam: Morning Mist's Phillipa (2191). 
Bred by: Dale Freier. 

3388 BP FARMS LILY
Calved: March 18, 2019. Sire: Wild Asparagus Farm Axel (10352). Dam: Colonial 
Williamsburg Daisy (1023). Bred by: Colonial Williamsburg Foundation. 

3389 TAYLOR'S CARLY OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 8, 2020. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Charlotte of Devon 
Point (2076). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor/ Devon Point Farm. 

3390 TAYLOR'S VERONICA OF DEVON POINT
Calved: April 25, 2020. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Victory of Devon 
Point (3167). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor/ Devon Point Farm. 

3391 TAYLOR'S REESE OF DEVON POINT
Calved: June 1, 2020. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Ruby 2 of Devon Point 
(2569). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor/ Devon Point Farm. 

- 35 -



COWS

3392 TAYLOR'S PEARL OF DEVON POINT
Calved: June 8, 2020. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Pheobe of Devon Point 
(1740). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor/ Devon Point Farm. 

3393 TAYLOR'S REBA OF DEVON POINT
Calved: June 10, 2020. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Robin of Devon Point 
(2268). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor/ Devon Point Farm. 

3394 HUNTING CREEK'S JULIET
Calved: June 7, 2020. Sire: Hunting Creek's Red Henry (10813). Dam: Red Tam's August Jewel 
(3096). Bred by: Wayne Shutt. 

3395 CHARTIERS CREEK JUNIPER GIN
Calved: March 21, 2020. Sire: Colonial Williamsburg Nathan (11238). Dam: Mary Lynn of the 
Nat'l Colonial Farm (2373). Bred by: Jessica Shawley/ Drew Manko. 

3396 CHARTIERS CREEK GINGER
Calved: March 27, 2020. Sire: Colonial Williamsburg Nathan (11238). Dam: Mount Pleasant's 
Latte (2582). Bred by: Jessica Shawley/ Drew Manko. 

3397 LANDEAU'S STORMY
Calved: August 6, 2019. Sire: Bulldozer (10891). Dam: Three Eagles Jane (2432). Bred by: 
Don and Mary Hollenbeck. 

3398 LANDEAU'S RAINE
Calved: May 6, 2020. Sire: Golden Crest's Farm's J.J. (11165). Dam: Three Eagles Nora Grace 
(2700). Bred by: Don and Mary Hollenbeck. 

3399 LANDEAU'S KERRY
Calved: June 19, 2020. Sire: Golden Crest's Farm's J.J. (11165). Dam: Auburn Meadow Belinda 
(3125). Bred by: Don and Mary Hollenbeck. 

3400 LANDEAU'S SKYE
Calved: June 20, 2020. Sire: Golden Crest's Farm's J.J. (11165). Dam: Three Eagles Jane 
(2432). Bred by: Don and Mary Hollenbeck. 

3401 LANDEAU'S REMI
Calved: June 26, 2020. Sire: Golden Crest's Farm's J.J. (11165). Dam: Landeau's Isabella 
(2856). Bred by: Don and Mary Hollenbeck. 

3402 BARDWELL FARMS DINAH
Calved: June 14, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Ox Hill Opal (2509). Bred by: Steve 
and Jude Burton. 

- 36 -



COWS

3403 BARDWELL FARMS DIANE
Calved: June 18, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Prudence (2694). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3404 BARDWELL FARMS DELILAH
Calved: June 18, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Adeline (2875). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3405 WINDY OF SUN MOON FARM
Calved: September 23, 2018. Sire: Noah of Sun Moon Farm (11151). Dam: HC Rosie (1017). 
Bred by: Charles and Patricia Howell. 

3406 TAYLOR'S ROSINA OF DEVON POINT
Calved: July 26, 2020. Sire: Devonside Tamarack (11088). Dam: Taylor's Rachel of Devon 
Point (2077). Bred by: Erick and Patty Taylor. 

3407 REAGAN OF HIGHER VIEW FARM
Calved: May 28, 2018. Sire: Greene Acres Jasper (11038). Dam: Lisa of Higher View Farm 
(2678). Bred by: Judith Brutosky. 

3408 SARAH BELLE OF HIGHER VIEW FARM
Calved: November 16, 2018. Sire: Greene Acres Jasper (11038). Dam: Sarah's Dawn of Higher 
View Farm (1810). Bred by: Judith Brutosky. 

3409 CORINNE OF PATRIOT'S RETREAT
Calved: June 8, 2018. Sire: Cheshire Farm Finnigan (11109). Dam: Priscilla of Patriot's Retreat 
(2215). Bred by: Thomas Slater. 

3410 DANIELLE OF PATRIOT'S RETREAT
Calved: June 4, 2018. Sire: Cheshire Farm Finnigan (11109). Dam: Mercy of Patriot's Retreat 
(2655). Bred by: Thomas Slater. 

3411 BAYOU CAJUN BETTY
Calved: June 18, 2019. Sire: Bayou Cajun Hoag (10880). Dam: Greene Acres Danny (3084). 
Bred by: Warren W. Hoag Jr.. 

3412 KOPPER KETTLE MEADOW MERRIE
Calved: March 1, 2020. Sire: Bunten Farm Neil (10871). Dam: Auburn Meadow Fannie (2336). 
Bred by: Jeff and Margaret Marshall. 

3413 KOPPER KETTLE BETTY JO
Calved: March 1, 2020. Sire: Bunten Farm Neil (10871). Dam: Springhaven Gloria (2484). 
Bred by: Jeff and Margaret Marshall. 

- 37 -



COWS

3414 KOPPER KETTLE VIOLET
Calved: March 22, 2020. Sire: Bunten Farm Neil (10871). Dam: Springhaven Francesca (2517). 
Bred by: Jeff and Margaret Marshall. 

3415 HNH ELSIE
Calved: February 22, 2017. Sire: Crystal Creek George (10638). Dam: Arbutus Farm Lilly 
(2505). Bred by: Dave Heinlein. 

3416 HNH GWENDOLYN
Calved: September 8, 2019. Sire: Radcliff of Highland Glenn (11074). Dam: HNH Elsie (3415). 
Bred by: Hector and Katrina Ortiz. 

3417 DEVON HILL EMMA
Calved: July 3, 2019. Sire: MVLA Bosco (10703). Dam: Hill View Edna (993). Bred by: David 
Rapp. 

3418 BARDWELL FARMS DONNA
Calved: July 23, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Betsy (3063). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3419 MORNING STAR MEADOWS WENDY
Calved: April 3, 2020. Sire: Bunten Farm Axel (10960). Dam: Big T Farm Cheyenne (2401). 
Bred by: Kent  Gibson. 

3420 SHADY LANE ASHLEY
Calved: June 25, 2017. Sire: Crescent Farm Claire's Baby Levi (10901). Dam: Angel (1822). 
Bred by: Anne Taliaferro/ Greg Oldham. 

3421 SHADY LANE MIRACLE
Calved: September 7, 2017. Sire: Crescent Farm Claire's Baby Levi (10901). Dam: Missy 
(1820). Bred by: Anne Taliaferro/ Greg Oldham. 

3422 SHADY LANE HELEN
Calved: May 21, 2019. Sire: Flint Hill Farm's Eli (10682). Dam: Shady Lane Hallelujah (2767). 
Bred by: Anne Taliaferro/ Greg Oldham. 

3423 BARDWELL FARMS DAWN
Calved: June 10, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Ox Hill Sue (2508). Bred by: Steve 
and Jude Burton. 

3424 BARDWELL FARMS DEBBIE
Calved: June 14, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Sally (2905). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

- 38 -



COWS

3425 RATHJE FARM PRINCESS
Calved: July 5, 2020. Sire: J & D Ranch Redd (11111). Dam: Scratch Farms Duchess (1569). 
Bred by: Ryan Rathje. 

3426 ACCOKEEK FOUNDATION LAYLA
Calved: January 13, 2020. Sire: Joe of the Nat'l. Colonial Farm (11229). Dam: Ludmila of the 
National Colonial Farm (). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation. 

3427 ACCOKEEK FOUNDATION BONNIE
Calved: March 9, 2020. Sire: Joe of the Nat'l. Colonial Farm (11229). Dam: Bonita of the Nat.'l 
Colonial Farm (2372). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation. 

3428 ACCOKEEK FOUNDATION MAISIE
Calved: March 26, 2020. Sire: Joe of the Nat'l. Colonial Farm (11229). Dam: Maddie of the 
Nat'l. Colonial Farm (3102). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation. 

3429 ACCOKEEK FOUNDATION JUNE
Calved: April 4, 2020. Sire: Joe of the Nat'l. Colonial Farm (11229). Dam: Jael of the Nat'l. 
Colonial Farm (3101). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation. 

3430 ACCOKEEK FOUNDATION LILAC
Calved: July 9, 2020. Sire: Joe of the Nat'l. Colonial Farm (11229). Dam: Laurel of the Nat'l. 
Colonial Farm (3100). Bred by: Accokeek Foundation. 

3431 BARDWELL FARMS DAFFODIL
Calved: April 2, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Posy (2727). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3432 BARDWELL FARMS DANA
Calved: May 20, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Willa (2901). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3433 BARDWELL FARMS DANIELLE
Calved: May 20, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Whisper 
(2903). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3434 BARDWELL FARMS DAISY
Calved: May 31, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Windhorse Farm Leila (2213). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3435 BARDWELL FARMS DARCI
Calved: June 3, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Many Summers Farm Sunshine 
(1606). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

- 39 -



COWS

3436 BARDWELL FARMS DARLEEN
Calved: June 10, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Ox Hill Cora (2506). Bred by: Steve 
and Jude Burton. 

3437 BARDWELL FARMS DEANNA
Calved: June 10, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Windhorse Farm Joy (1828). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3438 BARDWELL FARMS DELTA
Calved: June 14, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Lola (1750). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3439 BARDWELL FARMS DEMI
Calved: June 15, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bunten Farm Nicole (1628). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3440 BARDWELL FARMS DESIREE
Calved: June 19, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Agatha (2891). Bred 
by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3441 BARDWELL FARMS DIVA
Calved: June 21, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Kay (2902). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3442 BARDWELL FARMS DIXIE
Calved: June 25, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Carol (2904). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3443 BARDWELL FARMS DOLLY
Calved: July 11, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Melody 
(2713). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3444 BARDWELL FARMS DULCE
Calved: October 16, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Bardwell Farms Pumpkin (2555). 
Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3445 BARDWELL FARMS DOROTHY
Calved: October 16, 2020. Sire: Hinesite Titan (11085). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Buleah 
(2712). Bred by: Steve and Jude Burton. 

3446 MARSTON HOMESTEAD GIGI
Calved: February 1, 2020. Sire: Meadow Brook J.H. Nick (11003). Dam: Marston Homestead 
Gracie (1779). Bred by: Mark Winslow. 

- 40 -



COWS

3447 MARSTON HOMESTEAD SIMONE
Calved: February 18, 2020. Sire: Meadow Brook J.H. Nick (11003). Dam: Marston Homestead 
Samantha (1588). Bred by: Mark Winslow. 

3488 MARSTON HOMESTEAD KENZIE
Calved: February 20, 2020. Sire: Meadow Brook J.H. Nick (11003). Dam: Marston Homestead 
Kaya (2117). Bred by: Mark Winslow. 

3489 CHANDLER RIDGE FARM VIOLET
Calved: April 25, 2020. Sire: Meadow Brook H Napolean 08 (10620). Dam: Chandler Ridge 
Farm Hestia (1847). Bred by: Derric Miner. 

3490 AUBURN MEADOW STRAWBERRY MOON
Calved: June 16 2016. Sire: Maple Crest Ellis (10501). Dam: Red Echo's Success (1432). Bred 
by: Jackie Cleary. 

3491 OX HILL HILDI
Calved: March 27, 2020. Sire: Meadow Brook H Colin (11068). Dam: Meadow Brook Heidi 
(1134). Bred by: Andrew, Kathy and Lily Van Ord. 

3492 OX HILL ANN'S GLORY II
Calved: April 5, 2020. Sire: Meadow Brook H Colin (11068). Dam: M.B. Ox Hill Ann (2137). 
Bred by: Andrew, Kathy and Lily Van Ord. 

3493 OX HILL FANCY
Calved: April 9, 2020. Sire: Ox Hill Sweet William (11262). Dam: M.B. Ox Hill Betty (2138). 
Bred by: Andrew, Kathy and Lily Van Ord. 

3494 ARBUTUS FARM BELLE
Calved: March 18, 2020. Sire: Crystal Creek George (10638). Dam: Flint Hill Farm's 
Clementine (1711). Bred by: Dave Heinlein. 

3495 DEVONSIDE IONA
Calved: March 3, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Devonside Robin (2603). Bred 
by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3496 DEVONSIDE ROSETTA
Calved: March 3, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Sienna (2201). Bred by: John 
Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3497 DEVONSIDE LAURA
Calved: March 9, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Mademoiselle Rosalie (2054). 
Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

- 41 -



COWS

3498 DEVONSIDE MEG
Calved: March 10, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Devonside Serena (2434). Bred 
by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willem. 

3499 DEVONSIDE HATTIE
Calved: March 20, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Devonside Violet (2601). Bred 
by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3500 DEVONSIDE MARIANA
Calved: March 23, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Highland Hollow Lady Mindy 
(1653). Bred by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3501 DEVONSIDE FERN
Calved: March 27, 2020. Sire: Devonside Rosso (11087). Dam: Devonside Tilia (2711). Bred 
by: John Drummond/ Jacinta Willems. 

3502 FIELDS OF KAIROS SUMMER
Calved: June 20, 2020. Sire: Tito's Dawn (10975). Dam: HC Red Rosebud (1160). Bred by: 
Nicole Ciarrocca. 

3503 CROWSER FAITH
Calved: August 23, 2018. Sire: Cinco De Mayo (10538). Dam: Three Eagles Fulsom (2024). 
Bred by: Nels Crowser. 

3504 CROWSER FREIDA
Calved: September 20, 2018. Sire: Cinco De Mayo (10538). Dam: Crowser Folsey (2741). Bred 
by: Nels Crowser. 

3505 CROWSER GENA
Calved: March 30, 2020. Sire: Crowser Cosmo (11101). Dam: Crowser Genavie (2739). Bred 
by: Nels Crowser. 

3506 CROWSER IMAGE
Calved: August 20, 2020. Sire: Crowser Cuddles (11258). Dam: Three Eagles Ida Mae (2429). 
Bred by: Nels Crowser. 

3507 TREGAVERNE KBN MARTHA W
Calved: June 7, 2018. Sire: Keyes Brook Domingo (11138). Dam: Tory Hill Abbey (2233). Bred 
by: Shannon Rice-Nichols. 

Calved: . Sire:  (). Dam:  (). Bred by:  . 

- 42 -



.

INDEX

AMERICAN MILKING DEVON 

BULLS

Herd Book Volume VI

Bulls No. 11264 through 11404
To December 31, 2020



Alphabetical listing of bulls

ABIGAIL JOY'S TITAN OF SUN MOON FARM  11341 

ARK DELUGE-LOUIE  11357 

BARDWELL FARMS BERNIE  11282 

BARDWELL FARMS BOB  11281 

BARDWELL FARMS BRUNO  11280 

BARDWELL FARMS CAESAR  11328 

BARDWELL FARMS CALVIN  11320 

BARDWELL FARMS CASE  11323 

BARDWELL FARMS CATO  11324 

BARDWELL FARMS CHRIS  11322 

BARDWELL FARMS CLARENCE  11331 

BARDWELL FARMS CLARK  11330 

BARDWELL FARMS CLIFF  11327 

BARDWELL FARMS CLINT  11329 

BARDWELL FARMS CLYDE  11319 

BARDWELL FARMS CONNER  11336 

BARDWELL FARMS COOPER  11321 

BARDWELL FARMS CURT  11325 

BARDWELL FARMS CYRIL  11337 

BARDWELL FARMS CYRUS  11326 

BARDWELL FARMS DALTON  11380 

BARDWELL FARMS DAMIAN  11388 

BARDWELL FARMS DANE  11386 

BARDWELL FARMS DANIEL  11384 

BARDWELL FARMS DANTE  11387 

BARDWELL FARMS DARIUS  11389 

BARDWELL FARMS DARREN  11385 

BARDWELL FARMS DAVID  11390 

BARDWELL FARMS DEAN  11393 

BARDWELL FARMS DENNIS  11394 

BARDWELL FARMS DEREK  11391 

BARDWELL FARMS DEXTER  11392 

BAYOU CAJUN PATRICK  11376 

BAYOU CAJUN WILLIAM  11377 

BUCKEYE DE RADIANTE  11344 

CANTABO CASSANOVA  11364 

CANTABO JOE I  11316 

CAPE SPLIT FARM NATE  11273 

COLONIAL WILLIAMSBURG OSCAR  11315 

COOPER HILL MARK  11288 

COPPER HILL LUKE  11287 

CROWSER SAMSON  11404 

CROWSER WILLIAM  11343 

DAVIS'S CAROLINA DEAN  11269 

DEVONS GATE HERK GAVIN  11360 

DEVONSIDE ASPEN  11304 

DEVONSIDE BASIL  11303 

DEVONSIDE BORAGE  11400 

DEVONSIDE BRUCE  11305 

DEVONSIDE CHERVIL  11399 

DEVONSIDE DOUGIE  11302 

DEVONSIDE FAGUS  11401 

DEVONSIDE FRANK  11396 

DEVONSIDE HAWTHORN  11402 

DEVONSIDE IAN  11397 

DEVONSIDE LYNDEN  11299 

DEVONSIDE MILKWEED  11403 

DEVONSIDE PATRICK  11298 

DEVONSIDE RAMOLO  11398 

DEVONSIDE RICHARD  11296 

DEVONSIDE STAN  11300 

DEVONSIDE TANGO  11318 

DEVONSIDE TIMOTHY  11301 

DEVONSIDE YARROW  11297 

EVERY SEASON FARM ADAM  11272 

EVERY SEASON FARM BUCKLIN  11271 

EVERY SEASON FARM CLARK  11367 

EVERY SEASON FARM DANIEL  11270 

EVERY SEASON FARM HENRY-KENT  11368 

EVERY SEASON FARM JEREMIAH  11365 

EVERY SEASON FARM JOSEPH  11295 

EVERY SEASON FARM LEE  11366 

EVERY SEASON FARM STEVEN ROGERS  11310 

FARRVIEWSOUTH FRANK  11274 

FARRVIEWSOUTH GEORGE  11275 

FRIEDENBERG JEFFRY  11286 

GOLDEN CREST FARM JACOB  11279 

HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 8071  11317 

HFW BENSON  11285 

HFW NERMAL  11283 

HFW WATSON  11284 

HIGHER VIEW'S JONAH  11332 

HONEY HILL ADELBERT AMES  11339 

HONEY HILL BENJAMIN BUTLER  11338 

HONEY HILL PAUL BUTLER  11340 

HONEY HILL QUENTIN ROOSEVELT  11363 

- 44 -



Alphabetical listing of bulls

HONEY HILL THEODORE ROOSEVELT  11362 

JUDE OF TWISTED O RANCH  11355 

KEYES BROOK BRISKET  11333 

KEYES BROOK KENNETH  11381 

KEYES BROOK LION  11369 

LANDEAU'S ARCHER  11309 

LANDEAU'S BRISTOL  11373 

LANDEAU'S DIXON  11308 

LANDEAU'S LUNDY  11307 

LANDEAU'S TENBY  11374 

LIONEL OF THE NAT'L COLONIAL FARM  11395 

LUKE OF TWISTED O RANCH  11354 

MAPLE BREEZE ABE  11382 

MAPLE BREEZE MYRON EMERALD  11383 

MARSTON HOMESTEAD KANE  11311 

MEADOW BROOK 14  11278 

MEADOW BROOK J. IRS  11312 

MEADOW BROOK J-H  11378 

MEADOW BROOK JOE'S PRIDE  11276 

MEADOW BROOK KING SAM  11277 

MEADOW BROOK RED BOY  11264 

MEADOWLARK FARM RUDY  11345 

MICKY OF STUTZMAN FAMILY FARM  11359 

MORNING STAR MEADOWS LB  11346 

MOUNT PLEASANT'S MARCEL  11313 

MOUNT PLEASANT'S RED BARON  11314 

OGF VIRGINIA EARL  11289 

OGF VIRGINIA FREDERICK  11361 

OGF VIRGINIA REBEL  11290 

OX HILL HENRY  11291 

OX HILL WILD BILL  11306 

RED AMBROSIA'S GOOD FRIDAY  11352 

RED BILLY RAY  11348 

RED HONOR TWO  11353 

RED MIRACLE'S AMOS  11349 

RED OPALESSENCE  11350 

RED SONNY BOY  11351 

ROSS FARM JOHN PAUL JONES  11347 

RUSTARET DUNKEL  11358 

SAM I AM OF SUN MOON FARM  11375 

SHADY LANE MORRIS  11379 

SPRING BANK PLACE BRUISER  11334 

SPRING BANK PLACE RADER RED ROVER  11335 

TAYLOR'S LEO OF DEVON POINT  11371 

TAYLOR'S PATRIOT OF DEVON POINT  11267 

TAYLOR'S PICKLES OF DEVON POINT  11294 

TAYLOR'S REBEL OF DEVON POINT  11265 

TAYLOR'S REUBEN OF DEVON POINT  11372 

TAYLOR'S TOM OF DEVON POINT  11293 

TAYLOR'S TRIUMPH OF DEVON POINT  11266 

TAYLOR'S VALOR OF DEVON POINT  11370 

TAYLOR'S VERNON OF DEVON POINT  11292 

TAYLOR'S VIRGIL OF DEVON POINT  11268 

TREGAVERNE KBD PIRAN  11356 

TUGGER OF SUN MOON FARM  11342 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

- 45 -



INDEX

AMERICAN MILKING DEVON 

COWS

Herd Book Volume VI

Cows No. 3160 through 3507
To December 31, 2020



Alphabetical listing of cows

ACCOKEEK FOUNDATION BONNIE  3427 

ACCOKEEK FOUNDATION JUNE  3429 

ACCOKEEK FOUNDATION LAYLA  3426 

ACCOKEEK FOUNDATION LILAC  3430 

ACCOKEEK FOUNDATION MAISIE  3428 

ARBUTUS FARM BELLE  3494 

ARK Hydè  3309 

ARK MAGNOLIA  3310 

ARK MICKY ANN  3222 

ARK OPAL  3177 

AUBURN MEADOW STRAWBERRY MOON  3490 

BARDWELL FARMS BEATRICE  3197 

BARDWELL FARMS BELLE  3196 

BARDWELL FARMS BRENDA  3198 

BARDWELL FARMS BRIDGET  3195 

BARDWELL FARMS CARMINE  3276 

BARDWELL FARMS CELINE  3281 

BARDWELL FARMS CHARLOTTE  3280 

BARDWELL FARMS CHLOE  3278 

BARDWELL FARMS CINNAMON  3289 

BARDWELL FARMS CONNIE  3277 

BARDWELL FARMS DAFFODIL  3431 

BARDWELL FARMS DAISY  3434 

BARDWELL FARMS DANA  3432 

BARDWELL FARMS DANIELLE  3433 

BARDWELL FARMS DARCI  3435 

BARDWELL FARMS DARLEEN  3436 

BARDWELL FARMS DAWN  3423 

BARDWELL FARMS DEANNA  3437 

BARDWELL FARMS DEBBIE  3424 

BARDWELL FARMS DELILAH  3404 

BARDWELL FARMS DELTA  3438 

BARDWELL FARMS DEMI  3439 

BARDWELL FARMS DESIREE  3440 

BARDWELL FARMS DIANE  3403 

BARDWELL FARMS DINAH  3402 

BARDWELL FARMS DIVA  3441 

BARDWELL FARMS DIXIE  3442 

BARDWELL FARMS DOLLY  3443 

BARDWELL FARMS DONNA  3418 

BARDWELL FARMS DOROTHY  3445 

BARDWELL FARMS DULCE  3444 

BAYOU CAJUN BETTY  3411 

BERNADETTE OF THE NAT'L COL. FARM  3252 

BP FARMS LILY  3388 

BUFFALO RUN LITTLE BIT  3211 

CALENDULA OF FARMLIFE  3201 

CAPE SPLIT FARM HOLLY  3184 

CARRIE OF STUTZMAN FAMILY FARM  3350 

CHANDLER RIDGE FARM ASPEN  3174 

CHANDLER RIDGE FARM CLOVER  3173 

CHANDLER RIDGE FARM VIOLET  3489 

CHARTIERS CREEK GINGER  3396 

CHARTIERS CREEK JUNIPER GIN  3395 

COLONIAL WILLIAMSBUG OLIVIA  3267 

COPPER HILL HAZELNUT  3216 

CORINNE OF PATRIOT'S RETREAT  3409 

CROWSER FAITH  3503 

CROWSER FREIDA  3504 

CROWSER GENA  3505 

CROWSER GINGER  3295 

CROWSER IMAGE  3506 

CROWSER JANET  3294 

CVF AMARA'S RUBY  3172 

CVF RED COMET  3170 

CVF ROSENE  3171 

CVF SUMMER ROSE  3169 

DANIELLE OF PATRIOT'S RETREAT  3410 

DAVIS'S CAROLINA BUTTERCUP  3343 

DAVIS'S CAROLINA CLARABELLE  3364 

DAVIS'S CAROLINA LILO  3365 

DEVON HILL EMMA  3417 

DEVON HILL HYACINTH  3161 

DEVON HILL ROSE  3162 

DEVON HILL VIOLET  3160 

DEVONS GATE RHINO GABRIELLA  3279 

DEVONS GATE RHINO GINIA  3286 

DEVONSIDE AMELIA  3236 

DEVONSIDE ANDREA  3235 

DEVONSIDE CARMEN  3238 

DEVONSIDE FAITH  3233 

DEVONSIDE FEIST  3237 

DEVONSIDE FERN  3501 

DEVONSIDE HATTIE  3499 

DEVONSIDE IONA  3495 

DEVONSIDE LAURA  3497 

- 47 -



Alphabetical listing of cows

DEVONSIDE MARIANA  3500 

DEVONSIDE MEG  3498 

DEVONSIDE MERWIN  3234 

DEVONSIDE ROSETTA  3496 

DILLER FARMS GRACE  3242 

DOMINION HERITAGE RUBY  3268 

EDEN'S GREAT EXPECTATIONS POE  3248 

EMILY OF TWISTED O RANCH  3326 

EVERY SEASON FARM DAWN  3382 

EVERY SEASON FARM FREEDOM ROSE  3243 

EVERY SEASON FARM HOPE  3232 

EVERY SEASON FARM REBA  3383 

EVERY SEASON FARM RED DARLING  3385 

EVERY SEASON FARM RUBY  3384 

EVERY SEASON FARM RUTHY  3387 

EVERY SEASON FARM SYLVEE  3386 

FARRVIEWSOUTH ANNIE  3186 

FARRVIEWSOUTH APRIL  3187 

FARRVIEWSOUTH BETTY  3297 

FARRVIEWSOUTH SNOWFLAKE  3296 

FIELDS OF KAIROS DANDELION  3346 

FIELDS OF KAIROS RED RUBY  3345 

FIELDS OF KAIROS SUMMER  3502 

FLACK FARM ANNIE  3334 

FLACK FARM BET  3328 

FLACK FARM BILLIE  3330 

FLACK FARM JEANNERETTE  3338 

FLACK FARM LACOMBE  3335 

FLACK FARM NOLA  3336 

FLACK FARM OPELOUSAS  3337 

FLACK FARM RASA  3333 

FLACK FARM REBA LYNNE  3332 

FLACK FARM RENATA  3329 

FLACK FARM ROMI  3331 

FLACK FARM ROSABEL  3327 

FRIEDENBERG JASMINE  3215 

FRIEDENBERG PAISLEY  3290 

GOLDCAP BELLE  3207 

GOLDCAP DAISY  3208 

GOLDCAP DARLA  3210 

GOLDCAP VALENTINE  3209 

GOLDEN CREST FARM'S GABBY  3194 

GOLDEN CREST FARM'S LOLA  3193 

GREENE ACRES ABBEY  3192 

GREEN VALLEY BELLE  3306 

GREEN VALLEY CLEMENTINE  3307 

GREEN VALLEY MICHELLE  3308 

HARTSHORN EVANGELINE  3348 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8012  3260 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8032  3254 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8062  3261 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8142  3255 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8162  3256 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8172  3257 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8182  3258 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8212  3262 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM 8262  3259 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM APPLE'S DIXIE  3275 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM DIXIE RED  3375 

HERITAGE PRES. FARM NEVAEH'S ANGLE  3274 

HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 7022  3282 

HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 7032  3283 

HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 8092  3270 

HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 8192  3271 

HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 8222  3272 

HERITAGE PRESERVATION FARM 8242  3273 

HFW ARLENE  3203 

HFW AURORA  3206 

HFW BUBBLEGUM  3205 

HFW MARCELINE  3204 

HFW MOLLY'S BLESSING  3353 

HNH ELSIE  3415 

HNH GWENDOLYN  3416 

HOLLY OF HIGHER VIEW FARM  3284 

HONEY HILL AUNTIE SISTER  3378 

HONEY HILL EDITH CAROW  3379 

HUNTING CREEK'S BUTTERCUP  3380 

HUNTING CREEK'S EASY JEWEL  3363 

HUNTING CREEK'S JULIET  3394 

HUNTING CREEK'S TAM'S RED QUICK  3362 

J & D RANCH CHELSEA  3166 

J & D RANCH CHLOE  3164 

J & D RANCH HOLLY  3163 

J & D RANCH MARY  3185 

J & D RANCH MONICA  3165 

JINKLE OF STUTZMAN FAMILY FARM  3351 

- 48 -



Alphabetical listing of cows

JOAN OF THE NAT'L COLONIAL FARM  3251 

JOLISA OF STUTZMAN FAMILY FARM  3349 

JOPLIN OF THE NAT'L COLONIAL FARM  3250 

JULIE OF STUTZMAN FAMILY FARM  3352 

KEYES BROOK ABIGAIL  3266 

KEYES BROOK LINDIWE  3265 

KOPPER KETTLE BETTY JO  3413 

KOPPER KETTLE MEADOW MERRIE  3412 

KOPPER KETTLE VIOLET  3414 

LANDEAU'S BAILEY  3239 

LANDEAU'S CAPPER  3240 

LANDEAU'S KERRY  3399 

LANDEAU'S RAINE  3398 

LANDEAU'S REMI  3401 

LANDEAU'S RILEY  3241 

LANDEAU'S SKYE  3400 

LANDEAU'S STORMY  3397 

MANZANITA DE RADIANTE  3175 

MARSTON HOMESTEAD CLAIRE  3247 

MARSTON HOMESTEAD GIGI  3446 

MARSTON HOMESTEAD GRACE  3245 

MARSTON HOMESTEAD JEN  3246 

MARSTON HOMESTEAD KENZIE  3488 

MARSTON HOMESTEAD SIMONE  3447 

MEADOW BROOK GEE 18  3190 

MEADOW BROOK HORIZON  3199 

MEADOW BROOK J.G. GLORY II  3191 

MEADOW BROOK JOE'S GLORY  3311 

MEADOW BROOK PINE 18  3189 

MEADOW BROOK RACHEL 2  3188 

MEADOWLARK FARM CLAIRE  3298 

MEADOWLARK FARM CORA  3299 

MEADOWLARK FARM PENNY  3183 

MORNING STAR MEADOWS BOUDICA  3312 

MORNING STAR MEADOWS JANE-GREY  3314 

MORNING STAR MEADOWS MARY  3315 

MORNING STAR MEADOWS MATILD  3313 

MORNING STAR MEADOWS WENDY  3419 

MOUNTAIN VALLEY BONNIE  3288 

MOUNTAIN VALLEY MAY  3287 

OGF VIRGINIA BEAUTY  3220 

OGF VIRGINIA ELAINE  3219 

OGF VIRGINIA ELEANOR  3221 

OGF VIRGINIA ELIZABETH  3217 

OGF VIRGINIA FELICA  3358 

OGF VIRGINIA FLORENCE  3360 

OGF VIRGINIA FLOWER  3361 

OGF VIRGINIA FREDORA  3357 

OGF VIRGINIA FRIDA  3359 

OGF VIRGINIA PRINCESS  3218 

OLD ANGLE FARM'S AURORA  3181 

OLD ANGLE FARM'S JOSEPHINE  3178 

OLD ANGLE FARM'S MARIA  3179 

OLD ANGLE FARM'S PENELOPE  3182 

OLD ANGLE FARM'S ROSE  3180 

OLD ANGLE FARM DAZZLING GARNET  3202 

OLD CROWE VIRGINIA CHRYSANTHEMUM  3230 

OLD CROWE VIRGINIA IRIS  3264 

OLD CROWE VIRGINIA LILY  3231 

OLD CROWE VIRGINIA ROSE  3263 

OX HILL ANN'S GLORY  3225 

OX HILL ANN'S GLORY II  3492 

OX HILL BEAUTIFUL DREAMER  3244 

OX HILL FANCY  3493 

OX HILL HERMIONE II  3223 

OX HILL HILDI  3491 

OX HILL WINDY  3224 

OYSTER BED EDELWEISS  3340 

OYSTER BED ELDERFLOWER  3339 

PENNY OF THE NAT'L COLONIAL FARM  3253 

RATHJE FARM DIAMOND  3356 

RATHJE FARM OPAL  3355 

RATHJE FARM PEARL  3354 

RATHJE FARM PRINCESS  3425 

REAGAN OF HIGHER VIEW FARM  3407 

RED CHRISTMAS NOEL  3322 

RED LACE'S RICK RACK  3320 

RED MERCY  3318 

RED MISCHEIF MAKER  3321 

RED ON GREEN BUTTERCUP  3381 

RED ON GREEN CAROLINE  3370 

RED ON GREEN CHARLOTTE  3371 

RED ON GREEN LUCY  3374 

RED ON GREEN TWILIGHT  3373 

RED ON GREEN WINNIE  3372 

RED PEARL'S RED IVORY  3323 

- 49 -



Alphabetical listing of cows

RED SAPPHIRE'S CHRYSTALLINE  3317 

RED SHEPHERD'S PIE TWO  3319 

RED UNRUFFLED ROUX TWO  3324 

RED VELVET PUDDING  3325 

ROETHLER BELLA  3347 

ROSS FARM PENELOPE  3316 

RUSTARET FELICITY ROSE  3342 

SARAH BELLE OF HIGHER VIEW FARM  3408 

SHADY LANE ASHLEY  3420 

SHADY LANE HELEN  3422 

SHADY LANE MIRACLE  3421 

SILLANPAA FAMILY FARM WILLOW  3291 

SNOW DROP OF FARMLIFE  3200 

SPRING BANK PLACE ROUGE  3285 

STARK HOLLOW FARM VELVET  3176 

TAYLOR'S CARLY OF DEVON POINT  3389 

TAYLOR'S CARMEN OF DEVON POINT  3301 

TAYLOR'S CAROLINE OF DEVON POINT  3226 

TAYLOR'S GARNET OF DEVON POINT  3228 

TAYLOR'S LAUREL 2 OF DEVON POINT  3229 

TAYLOR'S LEAH OF DEVON POINT  3227 

TAYLOR'S LIBERTY OF DEVON POINT  3168 

TAYLOR'S LIVIA OF DEVON POINT  3302 

TAYLOR'S LUCY OF DEVON POINT  3300 

TAYLOR'S PEARL OF DEVON POINT  3392 

TAYLOR'S POLLY OF DEVON POINT  3305 

TAYLOR'S REBA OF DEVON POINT  3393 

TAYLOR'S REESE OF DEVON POINT  3391 

TAYLOR'S ROSIE OF DEVON POINT  3303 

TAYLOR'S ROSINA OF DEVON POINT  3406 

TAYLOR'S RUNA OF DEVON POINT  3304 

TAYLOR'S VERONICA OF DEVON POINT  3390 

TAYLOR'S VICTORY OF DEVON POINT  3167 

TEJAS ADA  3369 

TEJAS ELLEN  3366 

TEJAS EUNICE  3368 

TEJAS IVY  3367 

Trails End Farm Beauty  3376 

TRAILS END FARM BLISS  3377 

TREGAVERNE KBN MARTHA W  3507 

WETZEL CREWS APPLE  3293 

WETZEL CREWS BLUE BONNET  3212 

WETZEL CREWS CHERRY  3292 

WETZEL CREWS PINKY GIRL  3213 

WETZEL CREWS RED LADY  3214 

WHF MARTHA  3341 

WINDY OF SUN MOON FARM  3405 

YANKEELAND PATTEN BESS  3269 

YANKEELAND PATTEN FIONA  3344 

   

   

   

- 50 -


